
At Eaton's 
we lovingly tend 

your fruit and vegetable garden 
12 months of the year 

We weed out the best, import the exotic, 
and stock our shelves with the largest 

selection of fresh produce in town. We 
may not actually grow persimmons in 

season, but we've got 'em for you. 
Artichokes, avocados, anise too. Bright 

cherry tomatoes, ripe qnd bursting with 
goodness. Kiwi fruit frorll New Zealand, 

Howaiian pineapple, B.C. McIntosh 
apples, honey dew melon from Chili, 
Mexican Jicama root. Discover the 
unusual and the everyday on our shelves 
... always fresh, always first quality. 
Visit Eaton's Foodateria soon, try 
something new or stock up on the basics. 
The tasting's just great - twelve months 
of the year. 

WINTER 1972 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 



<Ypw/¥ d'�

�/894 

BARD AL Ma ShennekShed,"-m-�

funeral home 

SEASON'S GREETINGS . .. 

THOSE IN THE KNOW • • • TUNE

In rmatlon 
ra .......... 10 cbw 990 

6:□□ A.M. - 9:1□ A.M. MONDAY - F'RIDAY

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 
_____ _ _ ____: 

�eason
1

�

q1zeeti 

Pkilip Ai. Petu'M3on, :b.:b.

M.L.A. - Wellington

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

YOUR INVESTORS REPRESENTATIVES 

"your best friends financially" 

0--
/1 Lt/ed tt} ZJ 

SYNDICATE LI!\IITED 

HEAD □F'FICE: 280 BROADWAY, WINNIPEG 



2 

I 
l 
I 
t 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

Season's Greetings -

Sigurdson Fisheries Ltd. 
Agents for 

FRESHWATER FISH MARKETING 
CORP. 

Telephone 378-2456

""OP,TH STAR CO-OP I 
CREAMERY & CHEESE PLANT 

ASS'N LTD. 

NORTH STAR FOOD LOCKERS 

Makers of Canada First Grade Butter 
f'inc:,t lkcon, !-Lan and :\lutton Curing 

and Smoking 
ARBORG, MANITOBA R0C 0A0 

7Creamery 3;5.',562 Locker 376-230 

VIKING PRINTERS 

868 ARLINGTON ST. 

Phone 774-6251 

DR. G. KRISTJANSS□N 
PHYSICIAN and SURGEON 

PHONE 772-9453 

WESTBROOK MEDICAL CENTRE 

Logan and Keciwatin 

Winnipeg, Manitoba 

GREETINGS 

FROM TWO BROTHERS 

NELL'S FLOWER SHOP 

WEDDI:\'G BOUQUETS 
Cl "T FLOWERS 

FC�ERAL DESIG:\'S 
CORSAGES 

PHONE 772-9509 
921 NOTRE DAME - WINNIPEG 3 

ARLINGTON PHARMACY 
PRESCRIPTIONS -

POST OFFICE 

Sargent and Arlington 
Phone 783-5550 

Winnipeg, Man. 

S. A. THORARINSON 
BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR 

708·294 PORTAGE AVENUE 

OFFICE PHONE 942-7051 

WINNIPEG MANITOBA 

Your Neighborhood Taxi 

SELKIRK FUNERAL CHAPEL 

LTD. 

DIRECTOR: GARTH CLARY 
LICENSED EMBALMER 

SE�VING SELKIRK AND INTER.LAKE AREA 
AMBULANCE SERVICE 

CALL SELKIRK 482·62B4 COLLECT 

2□9 ourFERIN AVE. SELKIRK, MANITOBA 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 3 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN, SECOND CLASS MAIL - REGISTRATION
No. 1909 - PRINTED AT 868 ARLINGTON STREET, WINNIPEG 3,

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

THE WESTERN PAINT CO. LTD.
"The Painter's Supply House Since 1908"

521 HARGRAVE ST., WINNIPEG, MAN. PHONE 943-7395 
R3A OYl 

J. A. SCHI�\.fNOW'lKI, President 
VllillT OUR NEW ULTRA MODERN WALLCOVERING BUILDING 

NEXT DOOR. - f"REE PARKING 

SE.-\SON'S GREETINGS 
SEASON'S GREETINGS 

Sigfusson 
Transportation 

Company Ltd. 

SERVING OFF-HIGHWAY 

POINTS IN NORTHERN 

MANITOBA 

AND NORTHWESTERN 

ONTARIO 

Phone 586-8341 

1803 Hekla A venue 

WINNIPEG 23, MAN. 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

MOVING PACKING 

JOHN LECKIE LTD. 
640 King Edward St. 

ST. JAMES 

* 

"T ANGLEFIN" NYLON NETTING 

COMMERCIAL FISHING SUPPLIES 

CANVAS GOODS 

MARINE HARDWARE 

LIFE SAVING EQUIPMENT 

Phone 774-1887 

WINNIPEG 21, MAN. 

STORING 

BEAVER MOVING & STORAGE
Member Allied Van Lines 

2190 NOTRE DAME AVE., WINNIPEG 

B. Greenberg, Manager.
PHONE 786-6081 



4 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

�reettngs 

from 

§ jfritnb

Season's Greetings -

ROBERTS t; WHYTE LTD. 

Sargent & Sherbrook St. 

Phone SPruce 4-3353 

THE WEST END'S 

FAMILY DllUG STOR.E 

Season's Greetings -

- ASGEIRS □ N'S­

LIMITED 

898 Sargent Ave. - Ph. 783-4322 

* 

Headquarters for 

PAINT WALLPAPER 

and HARDWARE 

GILBART FUNERAL 

HOMES 

309 Eveiine St. 

SELKIRK, MAN. 

Phone 3271 

FIRST STREET 

GIMLl, MAN. 

Phone ZE 17000 

- Serving the lnteda.ke Area -

McKAGUE SIGMAR c□. 

WINNIPEG'S LARGEST 

REALTOR 

LTD, 

SERVING ALL Or WINNIPEG 

WITH 5 0rF"ICES 

MURRAY SIGMAR 

President and General Manager 

Head Office 943-1431 Res. 253-1979 

ffjreettngs 

from 

� jfritnb 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

RICHARDSON & COMPANY 
BARRISTERS AND ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

GREY RICHARDSON, Q.C. 
CHARLES R. HUBAND, LL.B. 
WILLIAM NORRIE, B.A., LL.B. 
GARTH M. ERICKSON, B.A., LL.B. 
JAMES H. COOK, B.A., LL.B. 
PHILIP L. ASHDOWN, B.A., LL.B., M.B.A. 

J. F. REEH TAYLOR, LL.B. Q.C. 
W. SCOTT WRIGHT, Q.C.
WALTER J. KEHLER, B.A., LL.B.

GARRY R. SMITH, B.A., LL.B. 
DAVID I. MARR, B.Sc., LL.B. 
RICHARD K. BEELEY, B.A.,LL.B. 

Counsel: BERT V. RICHARDSON, Q.C. 
274 Garry Street, Winnipeg R3C IH5 Phone 957-1670 

SEASON'S GREETINGS from 

J\I. M. Paterson � Sons Limited 
GRAIN MERCHANTS 

AND DISTRIBUTORS OF COAL, TWINE, FERTILIZERS, CHEMICALS 

TERMINAL and STEAMSIDP OPERATORS 

WINNIPEG - THUNDER BAY - MONTREAL 

McDonald Dure Lumber Company Ltd. 
since 1906 

LUMBER AND ALL BUILDING MATERIALS 
"One Piece or a Carload" 

WINNIPEG 

Wall and St. Mathews Phone 783-7055 

POWER & MINE SUPPLY ca. LTD. 

WESTERN ELEVATOR & MOTOR ca. LTD. 

Grettir Eggertson, President 

123 PRINCESS STREET, WINNIPEG 2, MANITOBA 

5 



6 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

S EA S □ N 'S INDEPENDENT F'ISH 

GREETINGS-

�I¼-

� 

GOODALL 
PHOTO CO. 

321 CARL TON ST. - Opp. Free Press 

Parking at Rear 

LLOYD GUNNLAUGS□N 

PLASTERING Ca. LTD. 

* 
TEXTURED PLASTERING 

STUCCO - DRY WALL and TAPING 

1433 Erin Street Phone 774-8838 

SlASON'S GREETINGS ... 

BENJAMINSON 
CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD. 

1425 Erin Street 

Phone 786-7416 

Ca. LTD. 

WHOLESALE DEALERS IN-

F'RESH, SMOKED AND F'R□ZEN F'ISH 

F'ROZEN CITRUS JUICES, F'RUITS AND 

VEGETABLES 

941 SHERBROOK ST. WINNIPEG 

PHONE 774-4547 

Season's Greetings 

ELIASON AGENCY 

MAGNUS ELIASON 

ALL FORMS OF INSURANCE 

791 WELLINGTON AVE., WINNIPEG MAN. 

R3E OJ4 

AGENTS F'□R AUTOPAC 

PROTECTING MANITDBANS ON THE MOVE 

Crescent Creamery 
Limited 

Dealers in "Quality Gt.arded" 
Dairy Products for over 

60 years 

MILK - CREAM - BUTTER 

ICE CREAM 

PHONE 773-7101 

m111n1 

BLUE' 

FDR 
T'S 

THE TRUE-BLUE 
FRIENDLY BEER 



8 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 
---------'----------------------

WHICH ICELAND WILL 

YOU VISIT IN 1973? 
e IS IT THE BELOVED ICELAND YOU REMEMBER? 

e IS IT THE MODERN ICELAND YOU NEVER IMAGINED? 

e IS IT THE ICELAND YOU'VE DREAMED ABOUT BUT NEVER SEEN? 

In 1973, there is an Iceland for everyone - young people, old 
folks, businessmen, students and groups. And Icelandic Airlines 
(Loftlei<5ir) will fly you there for less money any time of the 
year. 

LOWEST JET FARES FROM NEW YORK! New fares to Iceland 
for 1973 are as low as $135 round-trip jet from New York for winter 
stays of up to 21 days (plus $100 for land arrangements), or $155 
for stays of 22 to 45 days with no land arrangements required. 
Spring, summer and fall rates are higher-but are still the lowest 
jet fares to Iceland of any scheduled airline. Loftlei�ir also offers 
lowest fares to Iceland for groups and youths. For details and 
folders, contact your travel agent or Loftl.ei�ir. 

ALL-JET SERVICE TO ICELAND, SWEDEN, NORWAY, 

DENMARK, ENGLAND, SCOTLAND & LUXEMBOURG. 

lOF1lEIDIR 
630 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10020; Phone (212) 757-8585 

37 South Wabash Avenue, Chicago, Ill., 60603 
Phone (312) 372-4792 

The Icelandic Canadian 
Volume XXXI, No. 2 Winnipeg, Canada Winter 1972 

EDITORIAL: 
CHRISTMAS PAST - J.M.S. ----------------------------�------------------------------10 

NARRATIVE: 
Down Memory Lane With Solveig Sveinsson (autobiographical) _______________ 34 

FEATURE ARTICLES: 
Professor Haraldur Bessason Guest Speaker _________________________________________________ __ 15 
Contrasting Views of Leif Eiriksson, Haraldur Bessason ____________________________ 16 
Wilhelm Kristjanson Receives Honorary Degree, Arilius Isfeld -------------- 22 
Evil Wights of Holy Eve (The Night Trolls), Caroline Gunnarsson ________ 24 
Good Citizenship Award presented to W. Kristjanson, Arilius Isfeld _______ .26 
Framfari, S. 0. Thompson __________________ 30 

POETRY: 
Iceland, 1941, A. M. Pratt _________________ 28 
Go6a Nott/Good Night, G. J. Guttormsson/Jakobina Johnson __ 21 

BOOK REVIEW: The Book of Settlements, Dr. Richard Beck _____________________ -42 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Wheat Sales to China, Val Werier ________________ 52 
Icelandic Taught in Galgary and Arborg ____ 58, 59 

Icelandic Canadian Club Meetings ____________________ 29, 58 

SCHOLARSHIPS AND AW ARDS __ -48 IN THE NEWS 25, 54-61 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 
A quarterly published by The Icelandic Canadian, Winnipeg, Manitoba 

MAGAZINE BOARD:-

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF EMERITUS: Hon. W. J. Linda! 
EDITORS: W. Kristjanson, Editor-in-Chief and Chairman of the Board, 1117 Wolseley 
Ave., Winnipeg 10; Arilius Isfeld, Assistant Editor, 896 Palmerston Ave., "Winnipeg 10; 
David H. Bergman, 532 Lindsay St., Winnipeg 9; Prof. Haraldur Bessason, 38 Greyfriars 
Rd., Winnipeg 19; Caroline Gunnarsson, 18-51 Arbuthnot Rd., Winnipeg 9; John Har­
vard. c/o C.B.C., Winnipeg 10; Gustaf Kristjanson, 12 R-300, Roslyn Rd., Winnipeg 
13; Miss Kristin Olson, 14-270 Roslyn Rd., \Vinnipeg 13; T. 0. S. Thorsteinson, 400 
Parkview St., Winnipeg 12; Axel Vopnfjord, 1206 Dominion St., Winnipeg. 3 
Miss Kristine Jakobson, 100 Killarney Ave., \Vinnipeg. 
SECRETARY OF THE BOARD: Miss Mattie Halldorson, 748 Ingersoll St., Wpg. 10 

BUSINESS & CIRCULATION MANAGER: J. V. Samson, 868 Arlington St. Wpg. 3 
ADVERTISING SOLICITOR: P. V. Reykdal, 154 Kenaston Blvd., Winnipeg R3N 1V2 
Editorial and news correspondence should be addressed to the Editor-in-Chief 
or to the Editor concerned. Subscriptions and business correspondence to the Business 
and Circulation Manager. 
Subscription Rate: $3.00 per year. In Iceland: kr. 280. Single copies .75; in Icel. kr. 70. 
REPRESENTATIVE IN ICELAND: Gissur Eggertsson, Raul5al�k 39, Reykjavik. 

Second Class Mail Registration No. 1909, Post Office Department, Ottawa 



10 

EDITORIAL 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Christmas Past 

It was Christmas then,
As it is now,

WINTER 1972 

But how different, and in so many ways.
Today I heard a CBC announcer tell me
Not to lose any Christmas custom,
For if I did,
I would be ,losing tradition,
And there is nothing
More difficult to recover.
When ,tradition is lost,
We must create tradition,
And new traditions
Are so untraditional.
Yet, I see yearly the old traditions
Losing their appeal,
And, (the announcer is right),
It is sometimes hard to live with the new.

On the old Christmas,
The one l remember from my childhood
In the west end of Winnipeg,
We celebrated on the eve before.
\Ve would gather at Afi's home,
And sing carols and eat Icelandic food,
And we, the grandchildren,
Would play great games
Under the feet of our elders.
For elders they were,
And we stood in awe of them.
They were not tolerant of mischief,
As we try to he
·with our own children,
But there was concern,
And we felt loved and secure.

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 11 
_________ 

_;__;_ ___________________ _ 

My mother was the musician in the family,
And she was given no chance to talk
And take part in the merriment,
For she was kept on the piano stool,
Playing for the singers
\Vho would come and go,

Joining in carols they remembered
And, at other times,
Renewing their ties -..- · 

With their brothers and sisters ' �
And�t..�hen 

h
n� on� else w

d
as wa

h
tching, � • .. .- '2 ... -U

Watc,umg t e1r rneces an nep ews, ., __...._ �
Comparing them with their own children.

We ate many-layered cakes with rich filling,
divided by sweet cake dough,
And mutton, rolled in spices so varied
That no one who was not Icelandic
Could identify them.
Nor, as children, could we.
We merely en joyed.
There were cakes and cookies
Made from recipes borrowed from neighbors
Who were new-comers to this
Icelandic section of Winnipeg.
They were all followed by coffee,
Strong and full of body
As our ancestors had made it.

When our stomachs were full,
Our young minds filled with hidden fears
From playing hide and seek
In the large house that our Afi had built,
Our parents would can for our attention,
And shepherd us to the entry0hall,
Which seemed to be filled with more coats
And fur hats,
Than could be worn by the entire population
Of the west end.

In the harsh Manitoba cold
We would rush to poorly heated cars,
And were instantly warmed



12 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

By the excitement brought into them, 
And, go home for the second, 
And for those of us who were very young, 
The most wonderful part of that wonderful evening. 

Mother would turn on the stoves 
(After someone had shovelled ,coal in the furnace), 
And make cocoa. 
vVe always put marshmallows into our cups, 
And they were large, soft marshmallows 
Such as my children have never seen, nor tasted. 
·with steaming cups in hand
We would gather about the tree
And open presents.
Each gift was carefully handed to the child
For whom it was intended,
And cries of ecstacy
Accompanied each breaking of coloured paper,
And ,the discovery of the riches within.

On the morning of Christmas day, 
My cousirn and I 
Called one another on awakening, 
To report on our •bounty, 
And to express sadness at what we had not received. 
I remember that I missed the air rifle 
That I was certain had been 
Hidden in the guest room closet. 

Christmas is today 
·what Christmas has always been.
Yet, it is different.
Like so many of those
vVho enjoyed the earlier Christmases,
Mine is different today.
Ch:ristmas then was not as Christmas now.
Traditions change,
And as they do,
"\Ve lose them. and along with them,
A part of ourselves, and our history. � 

�Li� 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

My wife is not Icelandic, 
Nor are many of the wives of my friends 
With whom I found adulthood 
In Winnipeg's west end. 
She helps me remembebr the customs 
Which are not part of her own past, 
And she makes the many-layered cake. 
She kindly tolerates my spoken recollections, 
But, by observing my customs, 
She is in danger of losing her own. 
What will be the 11emembrances of my children? 
Will they remember the sights and sounds and smells 
Of the west end on a cold Christmas eve? 
The CBC announcer was right. 
I remember, but will they? 

- J. S. M.

13 



14 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 
-------'----'"--'---'-:_:____:: 

AT THE EDITOR'S DESK 

Threats of the Ruination of Fisheries 

The Icelandic people are faced with 
the ruination of their fisheries-the 
basis of their national economy - if 
present course of events is not halted. 
At the same time there are many Eng­
lish fishermen who have for a life­
time made their living off the fisheries 
of Iceland, as had their fathers before 
them. 

Now, Canadians on both our east 
and west coasts are squarely faced with 
the same threat of the ruination of 
their fisheries. Harold Harwood, in 
his article "Yes, Our Oceans Can Be 
Overfished", in the Free Press Week­
end magazine writes: "Foreign factory 
fleets are fast depleting our marine 
resources. Russian ships sweep the 
bottom like a battery of vacuum 
cleaners, one ship's gear overlapping 
the next, taking everything alive . . . 
Russia, for example, is planning a new 
improved Russian factory ship, a float­
ing city of 43,000 tons which will carrv 
14 fully equipped trawlers, each 120 
feet long. A gantry crane will hoist a 
loaded trawler on board, empty it, 
and send it out with a fresh crew. The 
mother ship will cruise at 19 knots, 
have a range of 24,000 miles and pack 
360,000 pounds of frozen fillets, plus 
150,000 cans seafood daily. A fleet of 
such ships able to operate on both 
oceans would require a government 
investment of the order of a billion 
dollars". 

There are some 14 nations fishing 
off our Atlantic coast and the Japa­
nese are mounting a threat on our 
west coast. 

Here is a problem for our Canadian 
government to face and to act upon. 
Seemingly an international agreement 
is the only answer. It is not enough for 
Canada to cfa.im unilateral ownership 
of our continental shelf. Some na­
tions have been fishing on our Grand 
Banks for generations. Perhaps they 
might receive a license to fish for a 
certain quota. The Russiians, and the 
Japanese, with their highly specialized 
and expensive machinery, are new­
comers, ,perhaps in the 1960's. How 
much consideration can they claim? 
Certainly their quota must be severely 
restricted, else the coastal fi&heries of 
Canada will be ruined. International 
co-operation saved the seal ,popu­
lation of the North Pacific from ex­
tinction. 

What action will the government 
of Canada take? 

Leadership is required. 

* 

Early Community Libraries 
Lestrarfelog 

Lestrarfelagi<5 Her�ubrei� is includ­
ed in the list of early community 
libraries (lestrarfelog) featured in the 
Autumn issue of The Icelandic Can­
adian (•p. 49). Her�ubrei6 was located 
at Siglunes, Manitoba. 

___ T _H_E __ IC_E_L_Ac...:.:....N�□�l�C=--=
C=A�N:._:__:_A�D�l�A�N2-._ ______ l5 

PROFESSOR HARALDUR BESSASON GUEST SPEAKER 

AT THE DANISH CANADIAN CLUB IN CALGARY 

(from The Albertan) 

If you've been under the impression 
that Chrisitopher Columbus discover­
ed North America in 1492, forget it. 
He only rediscovered it. 

Leif Eiriksson, who preceded Col­
umbus by almost 500 years, was com­
memornted Saturday evening, Oct., 7 
at the Danish Canadian Club when 
some 400 Scandinavians gathered to 
mark the first of what is to be an an­
nual event in Calgary, Leif Eiriksson 
Day. 

Chairman Jack Bjornsson re:ated 
the discovery of Viking manuscripts 
and map,,, 1the authenticity of which 
was proclaimed just before Columbus 
Day in the U.S., New York Italians, 
bitter at this threat to the claim of 
their national hero, dernrated walls 
with the informa,tion, "Leif Eiriksson 
is a fink." 

It is in tended that on each Leif Eir­
iksson Day an out,,tanding Albertan 
of Scandinavian descent will be honor­
ed for his accomplishments. The first 
man thus selected was Che5ter A. 
Ronning of Camrose, an educaitor in 
both Alberta and China who served 
in the United Nations Assembly, the 
Korean Conference, and was ambas­
sador to China and high commissioner 
to India. On his behalf his daughter, 
Sylvia Ronning Cassidy, accepted a 
citation commending his "tremendous 
courag,e, integrity and humanitarian­
ism." Hand-painted in oils by 75-year­
old Norwegian zrti.,t ,,vilhelm Raade. 
the scroll was decorated with Nordic 
svmbols. 

:VI usical en tertainmenit for the even­
ing was provided by Finnish soloist 
Liisa Fryer and by the Saga Singers, 
an Icelandic choir from Edmonton. 

Leif Eiriksson Day was officially de­
clared the following Monday morning 
by :VIayor Rod Sykes when flags of 
the five Scandinavian countries were 
raised at city hall. 

The blustery wind of Calgary's 
opening winter day was not chill 
enough to daunt the Viking spirit of 
85-year-old Judge W. J. Lindal, who
came out of confinement at Col. Bel­
cher Hospital to attend the ceremonv. 
From a wheelchair he presented [o 
the rnarnr a copy of his book, The 
Icelanders in Canada, and made a brief 
address. 

Other special guests at the ceremonv 
included Senators Sid Buckwald and 
Eugene Forsey, former Alberta legis­
lature Speaker Art Dixon, and consuls 
G. L. Johannson of Iceland, Amund
Tonassen of Norway, Arne Nielsen of
Denmark, Rudolph Zoumer of Swe­
den and Rod Sykes of Finland. (Yes,
that's right. Calgary's mayor is also
the Finnish consul, even though he
is an Irishman).

(Professor Haraldur Bess,1son, head 
of the University of Manitoba's depa11t­
ment of Icelandic studies. was guest 
sneaker. The complete address appears 
in this issue of the magazine, so ex­
cerpts included in this report are 
deleted). 



16 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

CONTRASTING VIE\VS OF 

LEIF EIRIKSSON 

.\n address delivered at ,the Leif Eiriksson Festival in Calgary, Oct. 7, 1972 

by Haraldur Bessason 

I want to discuss with you som� of 
the sources of information on Leif 
Eiriksson and his contemporaries. The 
nature of my work at the University 
of :\Ianitoba has made it necessary for 
me to make a rather careful study of 
the historical documents in point. 
Some of my observations on the sub­
ject were published a few months ago 
as a part of a collection of essays en­
titled Canada Before Confederation
edited bv Prof. Bumstead. I trust thal 
my contribution to Professor Bum­
stead's book is sufficiently detailed to 
justify a less cautious pre·,entation 
here. 

l\Iany of you have undoubtedly seen 
paintings of Leif Eiriksson and his 
fellow :!'\orsemcn wearing horned hel­
mets >ymholic of superhuman strength. 
Altho1":d1 paintings of this kind con­
vcv a one-sided version of the Nordic 
hero image, thev place Leif Eiriksson 
in the historical context of the Viking 
_·\ge, ·1 period cxtendirn.i; from the late 
8th centurv when Scandinavian sea­
farers rn:1de their first attacks on Eng­
land to the time of the "\:<;,-man Cw,­
crnest shorth· after the miclclle of th:' 
11th century. Therefore. it 1s ap­
propri::tc that we consider the personal 
qualities of the Vikin_gs and the na 
turc of their achievements. Sourrcs 
dealing ,dth the pre-Chri�tian Vikin2:·· 
who lived in the period from approx­
nntelv 800-1000 .\.D., offer some con 
trasting vieKs of the Vikings. Firstly 

we have the words of Christian writers 
in whom Viking enterprises instilled 
boundless fear. An eloquent Irish hi­
storian wrote for example the follow­
mg description of the Vikings: 

A:though there were an hundred 
heads of hardened iron on one 
neck, and an hundred sharp, ready 
cool, never rusting brazen tongues 
in each head, and an hundred gar­
rulous, loud, unceasing voices 
from each tongue, they could not 
recount or narrate or enumerate 
or tell ,d1at all the Irish suffered 
in common, both men and women, 
1aity and clergy, old and young, 
noble and ignoble, of hardship 
and injuring and oppressing, in 
e\·erv house, from those valiant, 
,nathful, purely pagan people. 

.\]though this account hy the Irish 
historian may be unduly emphatic in 
its description of Viking fury, we know 
for certain that the reputation of the 
\'ikin,,s sti1 1 remained in douht in the 
rou:'trie,, to the \\'est and south of the 
s,zmdinavian Peninsula long after our 
fi :Tcc ancc,tors had pn hliclv nnved 
to ab:mdon their worship of Odinn 
:ind oth'�r Xorclic divinities and recog­
ni,e Chrisfrrnitv as their religion. 

,\t this point I should like to present 
,nn ,1'ith a different Yie"\\' of Viking 
]if e based on Old Icelandic historical 
'mirce:s. By "\\'ay of explanation it is 
necessary to recall that after Christian-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 1'7 

ity had been introduced and formally 
accepted in Iceland about the year 
1000, it soon became necessary for 
young Icelanders preparing for holy 
orders within the newly established 
Icelandic Church to travel abroad to 
study their clerical subjects in coun­
tries such as Germany, France and 
England, where ecclesiastical traditions 
had been firmly established. To give 
an example, the first two bishops of 
Iceland received their eccliastic train­
ing in Germany. As they arrived in 
the countries mentioned above, the 
young men from the north apparently 
felt that they were being looked upon 
by people with suspicion and curios­
ity. Perhap,s, people mav have asked 
them if they were the descendants of 
the scoundrels and keepers of slaves 
who some generations earlier had 
plundered the lands of innocent 
people and Christians. Whatever con­
versations ·took place, the young stu­
dent, from Iceland became convinced 
that the French, the English and the 
Germans had a seriouslv distorted con­
ception or image of the Norsemen who 
settled Iceland in the late ninth and 
the early tenth centuries. To the Ice­
landers these plundering Norsemen 
were renowned ancestors and enter­
prising heroes whom people had come 
to re,pect and admire. The reaction 
of the Icelanders ,to a distorted and 
foreign Viking image, which incident­
ally reminds us of the Irish chronicle 
I just quoted, was one of amazement. 
and it is reasonable to assume that 
thev immediatclv resolwd that the na• 
tions outside Scandina•via needed more 
trustworthy information about the Vi­
king;, than had previouslv been made 
availabl� to them. Instead of resorting 
to the force of arms, they decided 
that the written word would be their 
most powerful weapon in the ,war 

against ignorance. Their reply had 

force and endurance and it is contain­
ed in the classical histories and liter­
arv works written in 12th and 13th 
centun Iceland. "\\That motivated this 
magnific�n t response is made abund­
an th- clear in what •we may say ·was 
the fir;t book which the Vikings �note 
about themselves, i.e. the ear;y 12th 
centi:n- Ice'andic Book of Settl�ments 
(Landnamabbk), a book which des, 
cribes in detail the origins of the Ice­
landic nation. In their statement of 
purpose the anci·ent authors of the 
book had this to say: 

People often say that wntmg 
about the Settlements i, irrelevant 
learning, but we think 'We ca11 
better meet criticism of foreignen 
when they accuse us of being des­
cended from slave, and scoundrel<;, 
if we know for certain the truth 
about our ancestry ... , all civil­
ized nations want to know about 
the origins of their own societ" 
and the beginnings of their owi; 
race. 

Among the people described in The
Book of Settlements were Leif Eiriks­
son's kinfolk. 

It must be emphasized that reaction 
to adverse criticisms of the Vikings did 
not end with the writing of The Book
of Settlements; rather it continued in
numerous Sagas, two of which, The 
Saga of the Greenlanders and The Saga
of Eirik the Red, including the explor­
ations of Leif Eiriksson as their central 
theme. The former, which maintains 
that Leif made his voyage of explor­
ation from Grenland to Vinland after 
Bjarni Herjolfsson had sighted Vin­
land, is now considered to be �he more 
historically correct of the two Sagas 
on this point. 

The Icelandic Sagas describe the 
period from 930 to 1030 A.D. and they 
may be said to present the Nordic 



iS THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN V/INTER 1972 
- ---------------------------- ---- -- -

point of view of the Vikings. In many 
of the Sagas we meet heroes who were 
either Leif Eiriksson's contemporaries 
or at lea.<;t people he must have learn­
ed about and come to admire. Time 
does not permit a lengthy enumeration 
of Saga titles; rather I would like to 
quote a few random passages from the 
books themselves. Before doing so it 
is necessary to remind the audience 
that population of a limited size in 
the Nordic countries caused Leif 
Eirik.5son and his contemporaries to 
set great store by the worth of the 
individual. 

In the Old Icelandic Sagas certain 
human qualities occasionally receive 
added emphasis through partial or 
complete suspension of the laws of 
nature that most severely restrict the 
activitv of the individual. Thus we 
meet fn the Saga.5 characters who may 
either be incredibly precocious or have 
become older in years than is custom­
ary among ordinary mortals. 

In his youth Leif is bound to haYe 
heard stories about his fellow country­
man Egill Skallagrimsson for whom 
he undoubtedly developed a liking. 
Although born in Iceland, Egill was 
of Nor,wegian stock. His father, 
Skallagrim, was one of the early set­
tlers of Iceland. Egill's grandfather, 
(Tl£, had come along from Norway but 
died shortly before the family reach­
ed Iceland. The tale runs that Egill 
Skallagrimsson's grandfather DH "was 
a great husbandsman. It was his prac­
tice to rise earlv and make the rounds 
of men's ta.sks, to visit the place rwhere 
the smiths were at work, to attend 
likewise to his stock and till his lands;" 
again - the same story tells us - old 
l'.Jlf "would occasionally talk to those 
who were in need of his .advice, for he 
had deep in.sight into things. But every 
day as evening drew near he grew so 
sullen that few could have conversa-

tion with him. He ·was dro,vsy of an 
evening so that people maintain .d 
that he was a great shape changer." 
The son of this man and father of the 
hero Egill Skallagrimsson was no 
ordinary man either. Indeed we are 
told that he once ,wrestled with a 
giantecs and emerged victorious. 

Egill himself, i.e. the son of Skalla­
grim, was a great warr•ior, poet and 
Viking. He was the most outstanding 
of them all and as I said earlier the 
man who must have set a very im­
portant example for Eiriksson. In Egill 
we find the attributes that have made 
the Scandinavians what they are. His 
Saga tells us that v<.�hen Egill was only 
three years old and living with his 
parents in south,western Iceland (this 
was in the year 913 to be exact) the 
family was invited to attend a feast 
whioh was to be held in the home of 
Egill's maternal grandfather. As Egill's 
parents and a brother a few years his 
senior were preparing to go to the 
party, the three year o!d boy Egill 
;i;,ked if he could come a'ong. Annoy­
ed at the ohild's request his father 
Skallagrim replied: "You are not go­
ing for you simply do not know how 
to behave yourself in company where 
to behave yourself in company where 
there is heavy drinking - you who are 
not found very manageable even when 
vou are sober" (these words, of course 
imply a much lower drinking age tha:1 
is now considered safe by most govern­
ments). Shortly after the three-year old 
Egill had been denied his request, his 
parents and his elder brother left for 
the party. As they started their jour­
ney, young Egill waited for a while 
before he saddled a horse and rode 
after them. In the evening he reached 
his grandfather's place. The grand­
father was understandably overjoyed 
to see hi5 favorite grandson and after 
the two had a few drinks together the 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 19 

old man - or so the Saga tells us -
presented the boy with some very 
precious toys. And in accordance with 
the accepted customs of the day, the 
boy expressed his thanks in the form 
of poetry which he composed there on 
the spot. The verses are full of praise 
for the grandfather and his generosity, 
ond one may say that the young poet 
goes to the very limits of modesty 
when in one of the verses he tells his 
grandfather that "neyer will he find 
a finer three-year old songsmit,h". 
This poetry has been preserved and its 
content and highly intricate metaphors 
have won enormous respect for the 
intellectual abilities of their three­
year old Icelandic poet. Literary 
scholars have written extensively on 
this subject, and one of the verses has 
caused some anxiety among psycholo­
gists because it strongly indicates that 
generally accepted theories on the 
mental development of children may 
be in need of revision. However, we 
must not overlook the fact that the 
three-year old poet in question wa.5 a 
Norseman and a Viking, but the y; 
kings knew that, being few in number, 
they would have to place their trust 
in the accomplishments of great indi­
viduals capable of starting their 
careers early in life and of continuing 
their praiseworthy performance as 
long as the god Odinn would refrain 
from summoning them to hi.5 court in 
Valhalla. The poet Egill Skallagrims­
son was indeed one of these great indi­
viduals. At the age of six, his Saga 
informs us, he fought his first battle, 
killing his opponent. ,Ve are tJld that 
his father Ska1lgrim showed little lik­
ing for his son's doing, but his mother 
Bera declared that the boy was certain­
ly of true Viking stuff and was there­
fore deserving of an ocean-going ves­
sel. Motherhood in the Viking Age is 

a topic which requires the attention 
of scholars. 

The Vikings did not content them­
selves with youthful accomplishments. 
They felt that a hero should enjoy a 
long and fruitful life. Just recently I 
read a new English translation of the 
ancient story of Arrow-Odd. Arron­
Odd was born in Norway shortly be­
fore the time Leif Eiriksson's fore­
fathers moved from there to Iceland. 
Arrow-Odd was a great Viking. His 
story describes his travels to numerou 
places and maintains that he instilled 
great fea,r in the hearts of the Christ­
ians in Spain. Arrow-Odd reached the 
height of some 12 ells and lived to be 
three hundred years old. Some of his 
contemporaries were unusual people. 
About one of them we are told that 
"he was a tall strong man, harsh-mind­
ed and unflinching, no matter whom 
he was dealing with. His name was 
Thonteinn and he was the biggest 
man in Norway, so big that in the 
whole count·ry there :was hardly a door 
he could walk through without 
running into some difficulty, and 
since he seemed to be a bit over-de­
veloped for most house.5, his Saga con­
inues - "he got the name Thorsteinn 
the Mansion Might." I feel that the 
three men, Egill Skal1agrimsson, Ar­
row-Odd, and Thorsteinn the Mansion 
Might - all of them from the era of 
Leif Eiriksson-exemplify the courage 
and fortitude which was required for 
such major undertakings as the explor­
ing of a newly di5covered continent. 
But as mentioned earlier the great 
authors of the Sagas often direct our 
attention to important human qual­
iies by allowing their heroes a wider 
sphere of activity than is available to 
ordinary mortals. Their authors are 
skilled in the art of bending the laws 
of nature to their own advantage. 



20 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

A famous historian once said that 
the 12th and 13th century Icelandic 
literature represented "the hio-hest at-

. 
b 

tamment of the Norse speaking 
peoples during the Middle Ages." The 
same ·writer maintained that "voyages 
to Iceland, and later to Greenland and 
North America should be counted as 
their second great achievement." To 
simplify this statement, one would say 
that, remarkable as they were, the Vi­
king Voyages, those of Leif Eiriiksson 
included, were surpassed in import­
ance only by the stories which were 
written about them. And here we 
should not lose sight of the possibility 
that it was the initial 0hristian cry of 
outrage against the Vikings which 
created the necessary repercussions in 
the form of literature and hi:;tory to 
ensure the creation of this crowning 
edifice of all Viking activity. 

One may now ask the question if 
the highly informative Sagas about 
Leif Eiriksson do not have a more 
serious meaning than one would ex­
pect from ordinary historical records. 
I believe that a question of this kind 
is of central importance and that a 
diligent search for this deeper signif­
icance will greatly enhance our image 
of Leif Eiriksson. 

A careful reading of the Old Ice­
landic literature never fails to reveal 
its deeper moralistic purpose, which 
means that it was not considered 
enough merely to record the history 
of a certain individual as carefully and 
as correctly as circumstances allowed; 
rather, the written document itself 
might provide examples of noble con­
duct or a warning against unwise be­
haviour. In other words, it is necessary 
to realize that accounts of epoch-mak­
ing events may simultaneously serve 
as a caution and a challenge. 

The author of the Saga of the Green­

landers gives the following description 
of Leif Eiriksson: 

'.'Leif was tall and strong and very 
impressive in appearance. He was 
a shrewd man and ahvays moder­
ate in hi.s behaviour." 

This concise character de;,iniation 
shows admiration and respect on the 
part of the author of the Sao-a. \Ve 
notice elsewhere in the same s�:a that 
Leif received his nickname the Lucky, 
n�t as a result of his renowned explor­
ations; rather, it is implied that on one 
occasion he was fortunate enouo-h to 

b 

be �ble to perform an act of mercy by 
savmg a band of shipwrecked people 
from being drowned, and thus came 
to be called Leif the Lucky. My own 
interpretation of this passage is that 
the author is simply telling us that 
Leif was fortunate enough to be the 
kind of man who responds in a positive 
way to the needs of his fellow men, 
and that these qualities were sufficient­
ly important to wanant the nick­
name. In the final analysis, the real 
virtues of the individual take prec­
e�ence over everything else and they 
will not be overshadowed even by dis­
coveries and explorations of previous­
ly unknown ,continents. 

That Leif Eiriksson is presented in 
the historical literature as an example 
for others to follow becomes even more 
obvious when we realize that the ac­
crJunt of his virtues receives added �m­
phasis from the sharp contrast created 
by a few passages on the fate of Leif 
Eiriksson's brother Thorvald, who also 
was an explorer in Vinland. 

The Saga of the Greenlanders in­
forms us that when Thorvald Eiriks­
son came to Vinland he went ashore 
with his men, and, having looked 
around, decided that he had discover­
ed a place attractive enough in which 
to make his home. Having expressed 
himself on the quaHties of the new 
land, Thorvald came upon three skin 
boats and noticed -that each boat 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 21 

sheltered three men who were natives 
of Vinland. Thorvald and his meri 
captured eight of these and without 
any apparent reason killed them (we 
may recall at this point Leif Eiriksson's 
previously mentioned act of mercy). 
However, one of the natives of Vin­
land attacked by Thorvald managed 
to escape, and this same man soon re­
turned with reinforcements and in a 
battle which ensued, Thorvald Eiriks­
son was killed. In the Saga, Thorvald 
Eiriiksson's death is all the more dram­
atic a.s it occurred only a short while 
after he had expressed his favourable 
opinion of Vinland. The old Saga 
�uthors never resort to direct preach­
mg. Therefore the author of the Saga 
of the Greenlanders does not refer to 
Thorvald Eiriksson's treatment of the 
North American Indians as an evil 
act. His portrayal of the two brother3 
Leif the Lucky and Thorvald the Un­
lucky, if you permit me to coin a new 
nickname, is no coincidence. It is in­
tended as a memorable lecture on hu­
man relations. So it is not difficult to 
understand what conclusions the 

G6DA N6TT! - "GOOD-NIGHT" 

Peace of heav'n on all descending 
With •this stilness softly blending 
Here abide. -:-- Our thoughts ascending 
From the pam of wounds relieve us, 
In a fervent prayer unite:-
From the dread of cold reprieve us. 
- :\fay the joyous sun receive us
When the morning brea•ks.

- Good night.
All in peace await ,the radient 
Angel of the dawn. - Good-night. 

From the poem "GMa N6tt", by G. J. 
Gwttormsson. Transl. by Jakobina Johnson. 

author expected us to reach on this 
matter. 

According to the Sagas a:bou t Leif 
Eiriksson, he carried out one of the 
most important exploratJions in human 
history. In making that statement T 
am mi?dful of the widely held opinion 
that hrs voyages at least indirectly, led 
to _other well-known explora-t:ions cen­
unes later. 

However, at the same time as we
hail the accomplishments of Leif the 
Lucky, we should pay our respect to 
the ancient writers who presented him 
to posterity as a worthy and a perm­
anent example for all North Amer­
ican descendants of the Norsemen to 
follow. 

\,Ve may not become lucky enough 
to _discover previous:ly unexplored
contments. But we should let the 
achievements of Leif Eiriksson be a 
continuing challenge to explore the 
noble features of our own Nordic heri­
tage, since such an exploration is cer­
tain to benefit North American civiliz­
ation in general. 



22 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

WILHELM KRISTJANSON RECIEVES 

HONORARY DEGREE 

In conjunction with the University 

of Winnipeg's fifth annual fall con­

vocation, three honorary degrees were 

conferred. One of the three recipients 

was Wilhelm Kristjanson, of Win­

nipeg, Editor-in-Chief of the Icelandic 

Canadian, on whom was conferred the 

Honorary degree of Dootor of Laws. 

Mr. Royden Lee, member of the 

lTniversity Board of Regents, present­

ed the candidate. The following is the 

citation. 

Mr. Chancellor, I have the honor 

to present to you this evening a dis­

tinguished graduate of this institution. 

Mr. Wilhelm Kristjanson. 

Born in Manitoba, a,t Otto, near 

Lundar, on December 28, 1896, Mr. 

Kristjanson has devoted most of his 

nearly 76 years to serving others. To 

prepare himself for this service, Mr. 

Kristjanson attended the Jon Bjarna­

son Academy in Winnipeg, graduated 

with a B.A. degree from Wesley Col­

lege in 1924. spent a year at St. 

Catherine's College, Oxford University 

in England from 1925-26, and gained 

his teaching credentials from the 

Graduate School of the University of 

Chicago in 1927. 

In a teaching career which spanned 

45 years, l\fr. Kristjanson served as a 

teacher in rural and urban schools-

including seven years as principal of 

the Manitou Collegiate. Probably hi, 

greatest contribution to education, 

however, occurred during the period 

from 1937 to 1969 when, as a member 

of the Correspondence Branch of the 

Department of Education, he assisted 

thousands of young Manitobans in 

obtaining a high school education. 

Two world wars interrupted Mr. 

Kristjanson's career as an educationist. 

\Vhile serving with the Canadian Ex­

peditionary force fror.1 1916 to 1919, 

he was wounded in action. During the 

period 1942-46, he served as a training 

officer and adjutant in vVorld War II 

and was discharged as adjutant with 

the rank of :Major. 

During his long career, Mr. Kristjan­

son has been noted as a man of 

responsibility. His sense of responsibil­

ity has led him to accept executive 

posts in many organizations. A very 

few are as follows: Manitoba Govern­

ment Employees Association - Pres­

ident in 1954; National Club - Pres­

ident for IO years; University of Win­

nipeg Alumni Association; Icelandic 

Canadian Club - President for three 

years; Manitoba Historical Sites Board; 

Canadian Authors Association Archiv­

ist; the Y.M.C.A.; the Manitoba Edu­

cational Association; and the Unitar­

ian Church. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 23 

Dr. Wilhelm Kristjanson, 

Doctor of Laws 

\Veil known for his writing, Mr. 

Kristjanson .,tarted his literary career 

in the year 1923 and 1924 when at 

Wesley College he was editor of the 

student pub'ication "Vox \,Vesleyana". 

Since that time, he has the fo'.lowing 

publications to his credit: "Glimpses 

of Oxford" - I ()35; one chapter of 

"Iceland's Thousand Years"; and the 

book, "Icelandic People in :\fanitoba" 

- 1965. In addition, he has translated
"\Vhite Mansions" from the Icelandic

and he has contributed generously

to the "Icelandic Canadian :\Iagazine",

our two daily newspapers, and the

:\Ianitoba Government Employees , -\:,­

sociation magazine, "The Bison".

Finally, I would like to point out 

that in his younger years :\fr. Kristjan­

son was an ath'.ete of note. In 1920, he 

c,ta blished the I ncloor :\I i'.e record at 

the Cniversity of :\Ianitoba; in 1923, 

he was individual champion at the 

\Vesley College Track and Field Meet 

when he established a Universitv of 

:\fanitoba re(lOrd !for the half-mile 

walk; and during his year at Oxford 

he won his Oar as a member of the St. 

Catherine's Fre.5hman Eight. 

:\Ir. Chancellor, on behalf of the 

Senate of the lJ niversity of \,Vinni peg, 

I request that you admit to the degree, 

Doctor of Laws (Honoris Causa) Mr. 

\Vilhelm Kristjanson, a man who 

through his writing, his service to his 

country, and his dedication to human­

tarian causes has earned the admir­

ation and respect of a host of Car!­

dians. 



2.c1. THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 
- ------------------------------

CAROLINE GUNNARSON 

THE EVIL WIGHTS OF HOLY EVE 

In olden days the road to church 
was long and strewn with hazards for 
the farm folk of sparsely populated 
rural Iceland. Yet the faithful braved 
ali obstacles, though according to an­
cient folklore, many of them were 
brought about by supernatural powers 
with evil intent. 

Of special importance was evensong 
on ,the Holy Eve of Christmas. Every 
soul in the household eagerly looked 
forward to this service, yet one mu.'it 
always be ldt at home to guard the 
house. To survive the lonely watch on 
Christmas Eve with one's life and 
reason intact was a great and unusual 
feat, for all sorts of beings came out 
of the stones, the hills and the moun­
tains ,to harass the person who sat out 
the Holy Night alone. Elfin visitors 
would take over the house, decorate 
it with gold, silver, lights and garlands, 
and stage ,their Christmas ball in it, 
the dancers decked out in silks, vel­
vets and precious gems. If the watcher 
stayed calm and reasonable till day­
break, the visitors sometimes had to 
flee, leaving all these treasures be­
hind. But more often, the pious found 
the one they had left behind stark 
mad on their return from church 

Night trolls were often abroad, too. 
on Christmas Eve. Though other 
Nordics are short of stature and stocky, 
those native to Iceland are of gigantic 
proportions, ravenous eaters and fon<l 
of human flesh, if they happen to be 
the barbarous and evil types. Good 
or evil, they seem to have an eye for 
the daintier type of f.eminine beauty 
seen in normal humans, and have been 
known to resort to many kinds of 
. sorcery in their roma,ntic forays into 
human communities. 

The night troll has the unique 
weakness of not being able to survivP 
the light of the day. It must go abon'. 
its business at night and retreat to it5 
own habitat before daybreak. If it 
gets caught by the first rays of the 
sun at daybreak, it turm to stone. 

�-fany of Iceland's great rocks and 
boulders, even high, steep mountains. 
started out as night trolls who failed 
to get the job done, forgot themselves 
in their eagerness and were caught hv 
the rising sun. 

The story translated here is taken 
from "Trc>llascigur, urval", an anth­
ology from a collection of legends 
a bout trolls by the eminent collector 
of Icelandic folk tales, the late Jon 
Arnason. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 25 
---------

THE NIGHT TROLL 

It happened on one farm, that who­
ever watched over the house while 
the others attended evensong on 
Christmas night, was found the next 
morning either dead or mad. This 
was a worry to the household, and few 
were willing to stay home on Christ­
mas night. One Holy Eve, a young 
woman offered to watch over the 
house, to the relief of all the others, 
who then set off for church and left 
her alone. The girl sat in the living 
room and crooned to a child she held 
in her lap. 

During the night she heard a voice 
at the window: 

Fair is your hand, 
My swift one, my sharp one, 
Dilli-dilli-do. 

She replied: 
It never dipped in dirt, 
My devil, you're evil 
Korri-korri-ro. 

The voice at the window: 
Lovely is your eye, 
My swift one, my sharp one, 
Dilli-dilli-do. 

She replied: 
It never looked on evil, 

My devil, you're evil, 
Korri-korri-ro. 

The voice at the window: 
Dainty is your foot, 
My swift one, my sharp one, 
Dilli-dilli-do. 

She replied: 
It never trod in dirt, 
My devil, you're evil, 
Korri-korri-ro. 

The voice at the window: 
Day dawns in the east, 
My swift one, my shaPp one, 
Dilli-dilli-do. 

The girl replied: 
Stand alone and turn to stone, 
But do no harm to anyone . 
Korri-korri-do. 

With that the evil wight fell from 
the window, but when the people re­
turned from church the next morning, 
a huge rock stood in their path, and 
there it stands to this day. The young 
woman related all she heard during 
her lonely watch. She had seen noth­
ing, for she never glanced toward the 
voice, and the wight at the window 
had been a night troll. 

G□□D WISHES F"R□M THE CANADA PRESS CLUB T□ W. J. LINDAL 

"On the eve of Judge Lindal's de­
parture from Deer Lodge Ho��ital, 
Winnipeg, to Col. Belcher M1htary 
Hospital, Calgary, Alberta, Mr. H. �­
Roeder, President, Canada (Ethmc) 
Press Club, Winnipeg, sent the follow­
ing telegram to Judge Lindal. 

We want you to know how much 
we appreciate all you have done for 
the ethnic people during the last 
thirty years and we are sure that the 
move to be near your family is a 
happy choice. All good wishes." 



26 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

ARILIUS ISFELD 

Good Citizenship Award presented to 

Wilhelm Kristjanson 
The foLowing address was delivered by the Lt. Governor Jack .\IcKeag u1pon 

presenting the Good Citizenship Award to Dr. \,Vilhelm Kristjanson on 
October 18th, 1972 

Last evening, at the University of 
\Vinnipeg convocation, our next Good 
Citizen was given an honorary Doctor 
of Law degree, so 1 may nmv address 
him :is Dr. \Vilhelm Kristjanson. 

In reading over the areas of service 
in which this man has served .\fanitoba, 
I was impressed with the variety o[ 
interests he has pursued in his life­
time here. 

Primarily an author and educator, 
he has a�so been as.sociated with 
church. ov1c, military and ethnic 
organizations, and served in an official 
capacity on several of them. 

Dr. Kristjanson was born in Otto, 
near Lundar, Manitoba. He received 
his schooling in "Winnipeg however, 
first at the Jon Bjarnason Academ�· 
and then at \,Vesley College. Always 
a keen sportsman, Dr. Kristjanson 
competed in track and field and set 
three records during his universitv 
years. 

The First World War broke out. 
and after three year's service to his 
country, he attended Wesley College 
in Winnipeg. After graduating from 
the University of Manitoba (Wesley 
College) he proceeded to St. Cather­
ines, Oxford University on an I.O.D.E. 
Overseas scholarship. It was here that 
he won his Oar as a member of the 
St. Catherine's eight-man rowing team 
in an all-university event. 

From this distinguished institution, 
Dr. Kristjanson went to Graduate 

School at the University of Chicago, 
where he received his collegiate teach­
er standing in 1927. 

This training launched a teaching 
career which spanned some 45 years at 
Hodgson, Baldur and Linwood Col­
legiates. For eight years he was prin­
cipal at Manitou Collegiate, and then 
took on a post as a teacher with the 
Correspondence Branch in the Depart­
ment of Education in \,Vinnip,:g. 

Again war interfered, with over 
four years active service. A man with 
great community consciousness, Dr. 
Kristjanson has served on many associ­
ations-some of the more notable be­
ing President of the Man. Government 
Employees A.ss'n.; the Canadian Coun­
cil Government Employees Association, 
and The Icelandic Canadian Club. He 
was a member of the Central Y.M.C.A.

Board, Winnipeg, and Chairman of 
the Adult Education Committee, and 
a longtime member of the Royal Can­
adian Legion, The Canadian Authors 
Association, the University of \,Vin­
nipeg Alumni Association, and since 
1965 a member of the Canadian 
Authors Association. He also served 
as a Board Member of the Unitarian 
Church, and has been a member of the 
Manitoba Historical Society since 
1947. 

In addition to his work as a private 
citizen, Dr. Kristjanson has published 
writings which include-"Glimpses of 
Oxford" (1935) and "The Icelandic 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 27 

Lt.-Gov. Jack McKeag, presented Good Citizenship awards to six Manitobans on \Vednesday, 

October 18, at a Manitoba Tourist and Convention Association banquet. The six, left to right, 
are: Dr. Paul Hiebert, humorist;. Dr. \Viii Kristjanson, educator; Mrs. Margaret Featherston­

haugh, music festival organizer; Mrs. Helen Thomas, homemaker; Dr. Frederick Bird, Bois­
sevain doctor; John Lane ornithologist. A committee selected the winners. 

People in :\I anitoba" ( 1965). He 
presently serves as Editor-in-Chief of 
the "Icelandic Canadian" quarterly. 

Over the years, Dr. Kristjanson 
received many honors and awards: a 
Fellowship in the Manitoba Historical 
Society in 1947, a Coronation Medal 
and Efficiency Decoration in 1953 for 
military service, and a Centennial 
Commemorative Medallion in 1970 
But perhaps the fine,t tribute comes 
from his eldest daughter: "His honesty 
and integrity as a person, and the 
guiet courage with which he has faced 
a number of difficut situations in his 
life, are qualities that have served as 
ideals for us. These qualities I know, 
have been important in his relation­
ship with other people". 

The Good Citizenship Award in­
c·uded a plaque with the following 
inscription: 

GOOD CITIZENSHIP AWARD 

PRESENTED TO 

WILHELM KRISTJANSON 

for exemplifying a way of life that 
helps make Manitoba a better place 
for all in which to Jive. 

Presented at the Thirteenth Good 
Citizenship Awards Banquet by the 
Tourist and Convention Association 

of Manitoba, Inc., at Winnipeg, 
Manitoba, October 18, 1972. 

W. J. McKeag 
Lieu tenant-Governor 

A. B. Finnbogason, 
President 



28 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

Iceland 1941 - Jl Fragment 
by A. M. Pratt 

Composed by Major A. M. Pratt, on the occasion of an ascent of Mount Esja, near Reykjavik, 

Iceland, in the course of his service overseas in World War II. -Editor 

Alone -
so bare the peak 
the ptarmigan 
is startled by the unwonted sight 
of man, and wings with shrill protesting cry 
as I 
infringe his ancient realm. 

I would not harm you, liHle one -
How proud your plumed head! 
For you are free, 
and we still fig;ht for freedom! 

What is this freedom? 
Is aught of truth in that rich dream 
which from the womb of time has urged men 011 

to its fulfillment? 
seer's vision? poet's dream? 
Holy Grail or enthean Will? 
just "a tale of little meaning 
though the words are strong"? 

Shattered 
by cosmic force 
the vast rock fragments lie 
upon the mountain flank. Nor moss 
nor linchen draws a kincl'v tender cloak 
over their nakedness, 
primaeval. 
Athwart the barren vale looms high 
a mighty bastion 
show first faint trace of life 
where at their feet 
whose pearl-grey, lead-grey, sable slopes 
the eager mosses creep -

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 29 

an opalescent mist, 
as if the hand of God 
had ligihtly brusshed 
and at the touch 
Life had begun. 

Warm life - - -
so lately had I held 
Death in my arms, 
pressed his cold cheek to mine . 
E'en yet the shudder of that chill embrace 
pa 'sied my soul -
for I had seen 
the age-old product of man's craftmanship, 
a heap of debris, 
and rich blithe blood of happy childhood 
spattered 
upon its stones -
for freeom! 
What is this freedom? 
Speak, you barren crags 
whereon the foot of man has never trod, 
can aught there be to justify 
To man, the way of God? 

ICELANDIC CANADIAN CLUB □ F' WINNIPEG MEETING 

The Icelandic Canadian Club held 
its first general meeting of the new 
term on October 18th, 1972 at the 
First Lutheran Church Parish Hall. 

The new president, Dr. John Mat­
thiasson, was heartened by the good 
turnout, and explained the Club's 
plans to have this year more such 
gatherings than heretofore, with a 
short business meeting followed bv 
entertainment. 

Lara Sigurdson led an ovation for 
·wm Kristjanson, who was recently
honored with a doctorate by his alma
mater, the University of Winnipeg.

Hrund Skulason was elected by ac­
clamation to fill the executive position 
left vacant by the recent death of Ed 
Sigurjonsson. 

The meeting expressed a preference 
for The Fort Garry Hotel for our an­
nual dinner-dance next April. 

The evening's entertainment wa� 
supplied by a group from St. Stephens 
Church. This consisted of songs and 
dances prepared for last summer's 
Folklarama, which was enthusiastically 
received. 

Coffee and doughnuts supplied the 
physical nourishment for a very 
pleasant evening. -H.S. 



30 THE ICELANDIC CANADIA!'l WINTER 197'2 
- -- ----- ---'-= 

llFllli A i\\11lllF A IIR� Ill 

F"R□M "THE STORY □ F" THE ICELANDIC RIVER SETTLEMENT" 

by S. 0. Thompson 

A remarkable deve;opment in the 
New Iceland colony was the founding 
of the new.5,paper Framfari in the sec­
ond year of settlement. The founding 
of the paper reflects the truly optimist­
ic mood of t:he pioneers and their 
enterprise. 

Early in January, 1877, Sigtryggur 
Jonasson of Lundar, in the Icelandic 
River district, advertised throughout 
the colony that a meeting would be 
held at Gimli on January 22nd, to 
discuss the possibility of establishing 
a periodical to serve the New Iceland 
settlement. The meeting was well at­
tended and support for the idea was 
general and enthusiastic. 

A canvass of the whole district wa, 
arranged by a chosen committee to 
find out what capital support might 
be expected, and what subscribers 
would be willing to enroll. A s·econd 
meeting was held on February 5, 1877. 
and here the report of the canvasser� 
was so encouraging that it was decided 
to set the project in motion at once. 

Jonasson had given his estimate of 
the pmsible cost as $1000.00 in capital. 
to be divided into 100 shares of $10.00 
each. At this meeting, 110 of the set 
tlers had expres.,ed interest and sup 
port and actually $500.00 was raised 
at the meeting from 50 shares fullv 
paid. Eventually, according to tht> 
records, 78 shares were furlly paid up 
and another 32 were half paid. The 
stock company was away to a good 
start; the by-laws were drawn up and 
agreed to and arrangements were made 
to set the organization on foot at once. 

T•he executive directors chosen at 
this meeting were: Fridjon Fridrikson, 
of Gindi, and Sigtryggur Jonasson and 
Johann Briem from Icel1andic River. 
The headquarters and the printing 
press would be at Icelandic River, for 
that was the home of the proposed 
editorial staff. The drawback of this 
location was the absence of a post of­
fice, so that all deliveries to outside 
points would have to be from Gimli, 
where a post office was located. 

The Company directors immediately 
set to work to build a printing shop, 
which was a log building, the first 
built in the townsite which is now 
the village of Riverton. It was a well 
built .5tructure 25xl8  feet, with a peak 
roof and shingles, and inside there was 
a rough lumber floor. The total cost 
of the building was actually $286.64. 
Next they arranged to buy a printing 
press, using the services of the Rev. 
_Ton Bjarnason, who learned of one 
for sale in Minneapolis. The cost of 
the press amounted to $430.00 on the 
spot, to which would have to be add­
ed the cost of freight. These trans­
actions did not take long but when 
the press arrived on June IO it was 
found necessary to buy the extra ty,pe 
lettering witable for the Icelandic 
l;mg·uage and this had to be obtained 
from lwland. As a result of this delay 
the first edition of Framfari, the name 
agreed on by the directorate and in 
Icelandic means Progn�ss, was not pub­
lished until September 10, 1877. 

The first Editor was Sigtryggm 
Jonasson, who .5erved until early in 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 31 
---------

the following year when the position 
was taken over by Halldor Briem. 
Johann Briem contributed several 
articles, containing statistics of inter­
est on the development in the colony. 

The paper had some 600 subscribers 
on the mailing li.5t, approximately 
one-half in Iceland and the others in 
Canada and the United States. ·with 
so many subscribers, if they had been 
prompt in paying their dues, no later 
financial troubles would have arisen. 
The $1.75 yearly subscription rate was 
high not only for the local people bu� 
out of reach for most people in Ice­
land, and when default in payment be 
came general, bankruptcy was inevit­
able. The last issue was printed 011 

January 30, 1889, and therein was d 

financial statement showing that not 
only all the capital of $944.00 had gon� 
into expenses, but there was also 
owing to the editor and printer am! 
others for incidentals an amount of 
$428.00.. There was therefore no 
money to purchase paper or pay post­
age or make delivery. In other words 
they had reached the end of the tether 
and operations would have to cease. 
They mentioned, too, that subscribers 
had contributed over the period of 
operation a total of $815.00 but at the 
time of writing $1117 .. 00 was owed 
in dues. 

It wou!d appear from these figure, 
that the project might have survived 
if the .public had been willing or able 
to add this little sacrifice to their other 
burdens. On the other hand it is we:1 
known that economic pressures on the 
general public was such in tho.0e davs 
that ·extra outlay was impossible. The 
project was premature by a few years. 
When a few years later a simifar enter­
prise was set up in "\Vinnipeg, not only 
one Icelandic weekly could maintain 
itself but for most of the time two 
have managed to exi.,t. 

Thirty-six issues were published 
in the first year of operation from 
September 10, 1877, to a year later, 
and 38 in the interval between Sept­
ember 1878, and the final issue in 
January 1880. Fortunately copies of 
all these issues have been saved for 
posterity and can now be perused on 
request in the Provincial Library in 
the Legislative Buildings. The librari­
ans there are particularly proud of 
this possession and they never fail to 
warn those permitted to handle them 
to be extra careful o avoid damage 
as they are extremely precious and 
though they may have little idea of 
the contents, they instinctively feel 
they had acquired something of great 
va1ue, which will steadily increase in 
value with the passing years. 

Framfari was the first Icelandic pub­
lication to serve people of that race 
on the American Continent and exarn­
iation of it today in the Provincial 
Library shows that it has merit and 
quality beyond what one might expect 
of that day. It has four printed pages, 
each -considerably smaller han those 
we find in the modern weekly periodi­
cals but all the contents are meat and 
substance because no ,;pace is aHoted 
to advertisement or light humor. The 
printinis has evidently been done bv 
expert craftsmen because it is dear 
and accurate. 

Much of the world news had been 
gleaned from "\Vinnipe2; dailie, and 
needless to say i,t was up to date and 
instructive to people in the out,lying 
parts of Manitoba. In addition, there 
was a great deal of interestino- Pe•n 
from other parts of Canada. There was 
also a rather insignificant part-column 
devoted to local affairs in the New 
Iceland settlement with greatest em­
phasis on the Icelandic River, the 
home of the journal. The editorials 
were unsigned .<0 that one hacl to guess 



32 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

the author but as only two men were 
involved that should not be too dif­
ficult. 

It was about the time of the first 
issue that the relig,ious controversy 
erupted in the settlement and as Fram­
fari was extremely partisan on that 
issue the articles and editorials were 
from the pen of Halldor Briem. His 
opponent, the Rev. Pall Thorlakson, 
was given space to reply. And as both 
men were well educated and capwble 
of defending their views, the writings 
were of the first calibre. 

It has been claimed by some who 
witnessed and lived in the period of 
this heated and divisive disputation 
between the religious leaders of the 
colony, that the extremely biased view3 
proclaimed so vehemently by the ed­
itor of Framfari had served to destrov 
the paper by alienating the support of 
Rev. Thorlakson's men. Such could 
not possibly have been the case, as 
records show that 78 of the 110 capita1 

shares at $10.00 each were fully paid 
and the other 32 were half paid. De­
fault in payment by the subscribers 
was the main fault and half of them 
were in Iceland unaffected by the dis­
pute and in that direction the response 
was the poorest. Knowing too the in -
tense interest that such controversie, 
and duels hv nen stir amon{\' Icelandic 
people, it is more likely that instead 
of cancelling subscriptions the resu1 1 

would be that they would be mor<> 
anxious to s·ee that their own was paicl 
if that were possible, for they wonlr1 

not wish to miss any of the shafts an(1 

thrusts directed at one another bv such 
high class opponents. 

One fact, however, stands out 
with g-reater daritv today than ever 
h.�for<>: had it not been for the strong.
no holds barred stand of the paper
the whole colony might have been
comp1ete'y liquidated in the hubbub

and vanished from the scene. The Rev. 

Pall Tho11klakson was definitely out 
to destroy the colony if it was in his 
power, for he felt very strongly that 
they had been mistakenly placed here 
along the shores of Lake Winnipeg 
by one whose judgements were un­
sound and truly uninspired. 

Framfari with Sigtryggur J onasson 
in the background, fought tooth and 
nail to preserve the colony and 
through Framfari, made bitter and 
slashing attack on those who would 
abandon it. He charged these men with 
dishonorable conduct and ingratitude 
for the kindly and helpful treatment 
extended to them by the Canadian 
Government by running away from 
obligations duly contracted in the loans 
advanced to them in the preceding 
months. To act in such a manner 
would be an inexcusable denial of 
their heritage as honorable, depend­
able and trustwhorthy men. 

There can be no doubt that thi,< 

spirited attack in Framfari, though it 
alienated and antagonized many who 
were determined to evade their 
obligations, consolidated behind them 
in the Colony the men and women to 
whom integrity and honor meant more 
than the questionable gains promi.sed 
to them in the U.S.A. This becomes 
clear when one studies the figures for 
the departures from the Colony in the 
exodus years of 1878. '79, and '80. 
After the exodus by 1880, it is on re­
cord that only 12 families were left in 
the Giml i settlement out of a high 
mark of 85 in 1877. Whereas on the 
Icelandic River where the paper wa, 
most influential, 25 families remained 
out of a record of 57. From these 
figures, I think it can be accepted as 
a fact that the power and the influence 
of Framfari did much to preserve the 
Colony. \Vithout its support there 
might have been obliteration and an-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 33 

nihilation of the Icelandic River 
settlement. Sigtryggur Jonas.son has al­
ways received full credit for the part 
he played in those difficul,t years to 
preserve the Colony from the destruc­
tive hands of those who sought to de­
stroy it, but without Framfari, which 
reached every home and caused people 
to think of their obligations and their 
duties to the Canadian people who 
had been so generous to them, the 
structure that he had placed so much 
hope on would surely have collapsed. 
The \Site of the old Framfari building 
is well known today and in view of ithe 
part it played in the history of the 
settlement it is deserving of some 
marker in recognition. 

It is appropriate, therefore, that the 
summer of 1972 saw the unveiling of 
a memorial cairn on the west side of 
the Icelandic River, and almost direct­
ly across from where the printing pres, 
was located. It bears an inscription 
which reads: 

"This cairn has been erected in hon­
or of the founders of the first Icelandic 
language newspaper printed in North 
America, Framfari, ,published at Lundi, 
(Riverton) in a log structure on the 
east side of the Icelandic River, Sept­
ember 10, 1877 to January 24, 1880. 
Sigtryggur Jonasson____________ 1st Editor 
Halldor Briem ____________________ 2nd _Editor 
Tonas Jonasson ________________ Printer 
Fridjon Fridrikson ___________ Promoter 

The foregoing account of this short 
lived Icelandic publication brings into 
sharp relief the outstandng .position 
of the settlers on the Icelandic River 
in relation to those of the rest of the 
Icelandic settlement. Here were more 
men to be found with special talents 
and leadership qualities <than could be 
found elsewhere in the Colony and the 
leader who stood high above the 
others for his in1tiative, enterprise and 
drive was Sigtryggur J onasson, who 
came to Canada September 12, 1872, 
and settled on his homestead, MolJru­
vellir on the Icelandic River in 1876. 

9Qa60'Y¼ 
GREETINGS 

from 

MANITOBA HYDRO 



34 TH'.:: ICELANDIC CANADIAhl _ ___ __ _____________________ _  W_I_NTER 1972 

The first instalment of "Down Memory Lane With Solveig 
Sveinsson" ends with a poignant account of her pioneer 
mother's homesickness and heartsickness in "this god-forsaken 
country", while the ten-year old daughter finds the country a 
beautiful place. She loves the country and does not miss the 
things she had never had. 
�ow begins her school career and the glimpse of a new 
world for Solveig. 

SCHOOL DAYS AND A GLIMPSE Of" AN OUTSIDE WORLD 

That summer Reggie and I helped 
Dad a lot with hi., haying and all the 
other work on the farm. \-\Tith th·� 
increasing stock and a garden there 
was more work than one pair of hands 
could do, no matter how willing. 

Berries were plentiful that summer 
and had to be picked, for mother had 
started to make jams and other pre­
serves. With Colin on my back I 
picked and picked, though the river 
and a swim called, as well as the new 
boat father had just made. I knew 
by now that we kids would have to 
help aH we could. All of v:,. and 
especially I, "I was the old·est!" 

That fall a big event came to pass, 
when Reggie and I started going to 
school. I was eleven years o'd and he 
was ten in Ju'y. It was like a new 
world opening for us. Coming in con­
tact with so may children in one 
place, even with more adults than Wf' 

had ever seen on the farm, for peop1e 
came to the school to taJik to the 
t·eacher about their children. about 
the books to !.'et them, and so forth. 

Father was still on the school board 
and had to a.ttend meetings, usuallv 
he'd at the school just after school 
I et 011 t I f e' t a g-Iow of pride seeing 
my father laug-hing and talking with 
the other men. I felt sure he was one 
of the greatest men in the world. I 
was al:·o annzed how many people 

there were in the world, and I had 
known nothin,g at all about them. 

From the start I loved school. Loved 
the contact with so many ohildren. 
The teacher was very p'eased with 
what mother had taught us, and said 
that Reggie and I were away past the 
"cat and the rat" stage so at the end of 
the vear we were moved into second 
grade. I was very happy and studied 
mv le,.-ons faithfully. 

Th:H winter and sprbg passed 
p1easantly enough, at least as far as I 
was concerned. In the ear!y summer 
an event of note took place in our 
little community. l\Iy father bought 
the Erst mowing machine that was 
seen in that part of the country. 

\Vith pride we kids clustered about 
while Dad showed admiring neigh­
bors how his miracle worked. Even 
mother thawed a little bit towards 
thi, country when she saw ,the marvels 
it performed. Even if we kirls knew 
verv little a.bout our neighbors, it 
nime easv for us -to ,feel that now our 
D::id was a leading farmer in rhe com­
munity. 

That summer pas.sed with summer's 
i,sm11 activities. I was very axiously 
look inc:r forward to school starting 
aga;n the first of September. I do not 
rera 11 ever looking at it as a drawback 
that we had two and a haU miles to 
walk to scr.ool or that Reggie and I 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 35 

had to milk two cows a piece before 
we left for sohool. 

The narrow path through the woods 
to the highwhay was really a very 
lovely walk. That is when the weather 
was dry; but when we had a rainy 
season it was something else again. In 
winter we waded through snow up to 
our knees, that is on the stretches to 
and from the highway. The highway 
itself was most of the time kept pass­
able. But over such hardships we kids 
never lost any sleep. 

We learned that nothing comes to 
us free. Be it just a little bit of joy 
or the necessities of life, in some way 
we must earn it. I am afraiid we did 
not come to this condusion at once. 
We just took things as they came, not 
asking why. A happy time! 

Coming home from s,chool one day, 
I was quite surprised to find that one 
of the youngsters from upstairs had 
been moved downstairs, where things 
had been shoved about to make room 
for it. Mother explained why. A man 
and his wife and three young sons had 
arrived in the district, hoping that 
a cousin of ,his would give them shelter 
tiH he found a place for himself and 
his family. But this cousin had only 
a cabin about the size of ours ibut with 
no upstairs and he had a wife and four 
children so it was impossible for him 
to take in the newcomers. These new­
comers had tramped from farmer to 
iarmer for two days without success. 
The man was helpless. "The poor 
man was stuck", mother said. "He 
could not stay and he could not go 
back. There was nothing for us to 
think about, just let ihim have the 
room upstairs," she said. So the family 
moved in and stayed all winter in the 
room upstairs. 

In the spring they moved to another 
set:t1ement quite far away. There the 
man had promise of work on a big 
farm and the use of a small two-room-

ed house to live in. I heard my par­
en ts talking this over and rejoicing at 
this stroke of luck. 

"Imagine," said mother, "what a 
thr,ill it will give her to have two 
rooms all to themselves after being 
cooped up in the little cubby-hole 
upstairs." 

So we were all glad for them, since 
father and mother saw it that way so 
did we children. And since mother did 
not mention it, no one else thought 
of her difficulty in managing with 
six children in the one small room 
downstairs. 

Sitting upon my hill of years to­
day, I become confused. Which am I; 
the old lady viewing the events of ithe 
clays of long ago or am I the little girl 
thait half resented having her bed 
pushed back into the corner of the 
room, behind ,the stove, and yet be­
cause of the stand her parents took, 
realizing that this was the only thing 
-the right thing to do. Still perplex­
ed, I realize also that gone are the
cramped pioneer cabins from the face
of our fair land. There is no lack of
room today in our seven or nine room
model houses . . . but, as well as the
cabins, ha·s not something else gone
from amongst us - from our hearts?
Have we let affluence kill something
precious? Something that hardships
and heartaches nourished and kept
alive?

But my mind is wandering. Back to 
the story. 

\1/ith the people upstairs gone, we 
children-and a lot of other stuff -
were moved upstairs again and life 
went on the .same as it had been be­
fore. Except that slowly but surely 
life was getting easier. Dad now had 
a small flock of sheep and about six­
teen head of cattle. half of them milk­
ing cows. And of course there were 
chickens and that meant eggs. 



36 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

I must not forget •to mention fish, 
because from the beginning ,iit had 
been the mainstay for us and many 
of the settlers in our neighborhood. 
All the year around we had fish to 
eat - and to clean. The deaning of 
fish was a special job in the fall; then 
Reggie and I worked hours daHy clean­
ing fish. Washing it in cold watfi, salt­
ing it and packing it in barrels ready 
to be taken to market. That meant 
either Winnipeg or Selkirk. A long 
haul. 

After going through all the trouble 
of getting it to market Dad wou'ld get 
only three dollars for a barrel of fish. 
He would also occasionally take a 
young steer to sell for beef and for 
that he would not get much more than 
for the barrel of fish. Thait would be 
all the money Dad had to pay for all 
the necessities he could not raise on 
the farm. 

Flour and oatmeal was a must; 
coffee and sugar when there was 
enough left over to buy these luxuries. 
Material for mother to sew clothes 
for us came last, and sometimes not 
at all. As for our parents - I don't 
remember them ever buying anything 
for themselves. If they did it was so 
seldom and so little that I forget. 

As for money, that was .•omething 
we children never saw. To us it was 
an unknown quantity. A little incident 
when I was about ten years old proves 
beyond ,a doubt the scaroity of money 
among the settlers in the 'eig,hties and 
well into the 'nineties. Like every­
thing in these memoir.s this is not ex­
aggerated, just the truth. 

A neighbor ,boy about fifteen years 
old, a strong, husky lad, came over to 
help Dad to do something he could 
not manage by himself. After the work 
was clone he was called in for coffee. 
No one ever came to our place who 
was not invited in for coffee-and a 
little chat with my parents. 

As the boy stood up to leave father 
reached up to the shelf jrut under the 
ceiling for his old leather purse to 
pay the boy for what he had done. 
I'll never forget how his face lit up 
as father handed him his pay. Two 
silver quarters and a shiny new dime! 
A fortune. 

I felt so proud that my dad could 
do so well by those who did work for 
him, but I would not have remember­
ed these detai'ls if it were not for the 
tragic events that followed. 

Aibout an hour and a half after the 
boy left he was back again, his face 
grim and pale. He had lost the money! 
17here had been holes in his pocket. 
Dumbfounded we listened to his story. 
He had been almost home when he 
discovered his loss and promptly came 
back the same way in the hope of 
finding t•he money. But, no. Neither 
the dime nor a quarter did he find, 
so he thought mayhe he had lost it as 
he left. 

All of us came out to look, even 
mother with a baby in her arms. The 
older boys and I went all the way back 
with him but found nothing. I could 
have cried for the boy. Dad would have 
made it up to him if he could, I doubt 
he had that much money left in the 
house. 

Only a few years later ,it would have 
been unbelievab:e that the loss of sixty 
cents could cause a near panic, but 
such was the scarcity of money in those 
clays that five cents were guarded like 
a hoard of gold. 

I feel that I must record here a 
little episode that came to pass a few 
1mnths later. A bad fire came up in 
one of the neighbors' cabins, doing 
some damage to the cabin and destroy­
ing some of the family's belongings. 
The men had already got together to 
repair the cabin with what material 
they could scrape together, but there 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 37 

were things that had to be bought. As 
usual there was no money. 

The family was without clothes and 
bedding. Definitely something had to 
be done and a new-born Ladies Aid 
decided to do it. They planned a get­
together in one of the settlement's 
biggest houses. They scraped the 
countryside for talent for there was 
to be a program that people would 
not forget. 

A "big-shot" from Winnipeg who 
happened to be around would give a 
speech; two men from farther north 
would sing solos and duets. After the 
program there would be a dance with 
excellent music, a noted violinis,t and 
two mouth-organ players! Admission 
would be (15) fifteen cents and refresh­
ments free. 

Everybody was urged to come. 
Everybody that could possih'ly do so, 
as it was for a good cause. Mother said 
she would have liked to go. It would 
be a treait to hear somebody sing after 
all those years, no matter how badly. 
But of course for her to go anywhere 
was impossible with all ithose baibies. 

My brother Reggie and I wanted 
to go, and no "buts" about it. We 
thought about it and talked about it 
very seriously, but without much hope 
of ever being able to get all that 
money. I'll never know exactly what 
emotions were working in my father 
that day but one afternoon he came to 
us wi,th his old leather purse he had 
brought from the old country in his 
hand, and handed out the money. 
Fi£teen cents apeice! We could go to 
the concert. 

Reggie at once looked to his pockets; 
there was going to be no loss that 
way this time. I tied my money iin the 
corner of an old handkerchief and hid 
it, of course, under the hay mattress 
in my bed. And now to wait without 
"bust:ing" for the great night to come. 

Reggie too, sang and skipped all over 
the place. 

Knowing how scarce and precious 
money was I wondered what had 
come over my father? Had Reggie and 
I become of some importance now 
that we were in our third year of 
school in ithis new country - - or had 
my father just remembered some fool­
ish fancy of younger days. Remember­
ed that which youth wants so badly, so 
intensely - and so understood for us. 

The day before •the party a neighbor 
girl my age came over on some errand 
for her mother. Reggie and I were so 
full of joy about the prospect for to­
morrow night that we spoke of noth­
ing else. Asking Lily, the neighbor 
girl, if she was not going, she started 
to cry; said her dad could not raise 
the money. She was so woe,begone 
that we kids almost cried with her. 

We fell silent and heartsick. Here 
was a chance of a life-time to see and 
hear something wonderful and - and 
poor Lily could not come with us. 
Then my father reached up to the 
shelf beneath the ceiling for his old 
leather purse and handed Lily fifteen 
cents. We were a'll struck with sur­
prise md joy. 

Lily jumped up and ,threw her arms 
about my father's neck and kissed his 
wrinkled cheek. I am sure he must 
have thought the joy in her tear-fill­
ed blue eyes was well worth the £if. 
ten cents, even at that time. 

As for me, I could not help wonder­
ing how could father have all that 
money? And after giving us our ad­
mission fee. I felt he must be one of 
the greatest men in the world. Not 
only because he had aH that money, 
but also !because he could be so kind 
a man as to be sorry for tha,t little 
girl who was crying. I almost burst 
with pride. The winter sun sh.one 
brighter than ever on our cabin and 
a snow-covered wor'ld. 



38 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

At that time I childishly thought 
that having a lot of money would 
solve all ,problems. Through the many 
stages of life that I have trave11ed I 
have often wondered which is worse -
too litlle of it, or too much! 

The next fal1 a lady came from 
lVinnipeg to teach at our school. She 
was young, dressed well and always 
gave me the impression that it ·was 
wonderful just to be alive. I remem­
ber her best in a gray, woo:en skirt 
and a red ·waist with go:d buttons. She 
wore her hair in two long braids hang· 
ing down her back, or sometimes 
wound about her head like a crown. 
She ·was beautiful. I could never 1ook 
my .fill at her. 

Somehow she made our lessons come 
a�ive, and it was pure joy to listen to 
her tell al:out whza sh:: hz,.d seen or 
what she had reacl. I think all the 
children liked her but I 1 oved her 
and from .ratching her I first decided 
to become a teacher, then perhaps I 
could become in some way like her. 
Jwt as soon as I had any money I 
would get myself a gray skirt and a 
reel waist. 

She had important-looking books 
and papers on her desk. Books she 
read at lunch time while we children 
played outside. Sometimes I made up 
excuses to go inside so that I could 
watch her, hoping she would notice 
me and talk to me. Sometimes she 
did and sometimes she did not. 

Once she called me to her desk and 
showed me her books. Then she drew 
my attention to a paper magazine she 
had been reading and said it was just 
the paper I should have to practise 
reading English. 

"This little paper has everything."' 
she said. "Nice short stories and 'onq 
serial ones. It tells how to cook and 
all about the latest fa<hions. It has 
pictures of people and places of inter-

est. It comes monthly and only costs 
(25) twenty-five cents a year .. "

She let me have the paper she had
been reading and told me to read a 
short story in it. With a little help 
from her I found the story fascinating. 
The name of the paper was Good Lit­
erature. I knew right then that I want­
ed that paper. Or rather, I had to 
have that monthly paper. 

There was a girl at school I had 
chummed ·with since my first day 
there. Her name was Dawn and she 
was the cleverest girl in school; I en­
joyed every minute of her company. 
Together we studied that paper when­
ever we could get it and soon she 
wanted it as much as I did. But neither 
one of us had the necessary quarter. 

Her prospects for getting the twen­
ty-five cents were no better than mine, 
so we decided to go into business to­
geher. Even at that we had to ·wait -
wait and see what happened. 

lVhenever we were together we talk­
ed about everything under the sun. 
Since attending school an outside 
world had been beckoning to us. 
Thirst for knowing more about that 
unknown world consumed us both. 
Lately I had begun to suspect that the 
settlement was not all there was to life 
and I wanted to know what else there 
was. 

Reading the old sagas and the 
Bible held no lure for me &nymore. 
All that was so unconnected with life 
here in the .'iettlement that it almost 
sounded silly. 'Where were we to find 
a lion's den to throw a Daniel into? 
l\There were we to find anyone that 
cou1d walk upon the waters and turn 
a few loaves of bread into hundreds 
of thorn) 

No. That was alright in the long 
long a�o lwt not for now. The short 
storv in Good Literature was much 
more intere,ting. A story about a young 
girl in a big house, with a lot of 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 39 

10\·elv c:othes and a horse of her own 
and - - oh, well, that wa.'i about life 
as it was now, and that was what I 
wanted to know about. 

\I y girl friend at school and I we 
thought a lot-and ta:ked a lot about 
all this but we had a problem on our 
hands. So far we had seen no way to 
rais·cc the monev needed to buy Good 
Literature, we ·were getting pretty tired 
waiting. 

l\'hen neighbors came over now I 
sometimes listened to them talking to 
\fother and Dad, was interested in 
what they were saying. From their talk 
I gathered that life was a lot easier 
than it had been when first they start­
ed homesteading. I supposed that was 
so but one certainly did not pick up 
twenty-five cents just when one 
thought of it, especially when you 
wanted it for something foolish; some­
thing you -could neither eat nor wear. 
So we just had to wait and hope. That, 
at least cost nothing. 

So wait we did . .  The school term 
was finished and our lovely teacher 
was gone. Summer activities came on 
with a rush and we older children 
were busy from early morning till late 
at night. Especially was that so in hav­
ing time .. With increased stock enoug-h 
hay to see him through the hard win­
ter months was an important matter 
for my father. I heard him say that 
Reggie and I saved him the wages of 
a grown man. Even if we were tired 
we were proud to hear that. 

More than once after a long day 
I heard my mother remonstrate with 
my dad; he should use discretion how 
he worked us. 

"Their bodies are immature, their 
bones unhardened", she said. "You 
could cripple them with some of this 
work." 

"But," my father replied, "this work 

has to be clone if we are to survive, 
and I cannot manage it alone." 

That summer ( 1889) I ,was tweh·e 
years old and in July Reggie was 
eleven. I never felt that Dad wa, 
abusing us and I am pretty sure Reggi-: 
felt the same. I was sorry for my dad 
for having so much to do, but later 
I s;rw the wisdom of mother's remarks. 
Dad was kind but he was also ven­
strict. He had to be. 

After haying things became easier. 
l\'e children got in more swimming, 
more playing in the river. Then berry­
picking came and with Colin on mY 
back I picked berries endlessly. Those 
vears I usually had a young child on 
my back whatever I was doing or play­
ing. 

Once I heard a woman .say that she 
thought "this poor girl would be 
driven nuts trying to mind a,l! those 
children". I was quite surprised. Only 
once in a while did I find it hard. I 
knew mother had to get the younger 
children from under foot when she 
was working, sewing, mending and do­
ing so many things. She had to have 
me help her. And of course, I was the 
oldest. 

Thinking about it later - and al­
wavs afterwards I could never feel my 
parent's attitude towards all their 
children had been anything but kind 
and just. Always bearing in mind what 
was best for us, never thinking about 
themselves-their personal longings or 
needs. In their dealings with others it 
wa.s the same. Integrity in the deepest 
sense of the word came to them naural­
ly. They were born that way. When 
I was young I loved them. Now I still 
respect them. 

"All things cometh to him that 
waits", I remember from my Bible 
readings, and sure enough so we found 
it to be. Between us, my girl friend 
and I got the twenty,five cents needed 



40 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 
-------------------------- -

so that we could send for "Good Lit­
era.ture". We were so excited and 
elated about the prospect of getting 
the paper that I forgot whatever it 
was we had to go through to obtain 
the quarter. 

Once every two weeks mail was del­
ivered at the Post Office two miles 
from our place. But the day it brought 
our paper was a red letter day in my 
life. 

It was in the fall, and the first week 
of school. That was fortunate for us, 
for at school we could be together five 
days a week and could read the paper 
and discuss whatever we read or saw 
in it, to our hearts content. 

We read it avidly and faithfully. 
Not an inch was left unread. It reveal­
ed a world hitherto hidden from us. 
All through the winter I waited 
anxiously for the next number to 
come that I might hear more about 
this fascinating world I had known 
nothing about before. 

Abruptly, yet so dearly, its stories, 
and even its advertisements and pic­
tures opened my eyes to the lack in 
my life of so many pleaiiant things of 
which there seemed to be no lack once 
you got out of t:his settlement. 

Gradually life would have done just 
that but Good Literature did it sud­
denly and effectively. Stories about 
modern 'life and about modern people. 
Stories about a way of life so different 
from our existence here in the settle­
ment that it was almost unbelieve­
able. Big houses, all kinds of furniture, 
nice clothes and parties where you 
danced and sang and - and even girls 
learned to play the piano. 

As fast as I could I got through the 
work I had to do so that I could read 
the pa,per. Every night I read in bed; 
would have read all night if my father's 
voice had not ,come up to me in tones 
not to 'he mistaken: ''Blow out that 

light at once." 
What fascinated me most was the 

parties - festivities at Christmas and 
the parties on birthdays. The beautiful 
presents on so many occasions. The 
dolls - I had never owned a doll. 
None of us ever had a Christmas or a 
birthday present. Once when I wa, 
reading a story that featured a gay 
birthday party I was quite surprised 
to feel the hot tears running down 
my cheeks. 

I could almos feel myself holding 
the doll I read about. Holding that 
blue-eyed flaxen-haired doll. Dancing 
with it in my arms, laughing and sing­
ing to it, myself in a frilly pink dress. 

I would be thirteen this winter. Old 
enough to crave so desperately the 
beautiful things I read about, but also 
young enough to feel so keenly my 
helplessness - my inability to do any­
thing about it. 

That Christmas my mother found 
me hiding in a corner crying. She put 
her arms about me and I am afraid 
she was crying too, as she whispered 

"What is the matter, darling?" 
"This is no Christmas," I blurted 

out, trying to stop crying. 
"I know it", she said trying to look 

brave. "But come and eat with us. 1 
have raisins in our rice pudding." 

Instantly I t:hought, and felt for my 
mother. Raisins in the rice pudding! 
Her feeble attempts at making a 
Christmas feast for us! I thought of 
her gorgeous national dress - of 
father's frock coat. Doubtless they had 
had a very different life of their own 
before they came to pioneer in the 
wilderness of Manitoba. For the first 
time now I seemed to understand fuHv 
about my parents heartaches and lon�­
liness. Bravely I suppressed my own 
feelings and went back with mother 
to have my rice pudding. 

To Be Continued 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 41 

JOIN THE CIRCLE 

aee 

Great Pizza and Spaghetti 

WINNIPEG: SEVEN L□CATl□NS 

DAUPHIN PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE 

BRANDON 

YORKTON, SASK. EDMONTON, AL TA. 



42 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

RICHARD BECK: 

BOOK R EVIEW 

An Excellent English Translation of 
THE BOOK OF SETTLEMENTS 
(Landnama1J6k) 

Translated with Introduction and :\fotes by 
Hermann Palsson and Paul Edwards. Edited 
by Haraldur Bessason and Robert J. Glen­
dinning. 
The Universitv of Manitoba Press, 1970. 
Price: $12-00, Bound. 

It is always a matter of gratification 
to us Icelanders in particular, when an 
important historical or literary Ice­
landic work appears in a successful 
translation into one of the major 
languages. This is specially true of 
such a basic work in the history of 
Iceland as The Book of Settlements 
(Landnamab6k), which, in the new 
and excellent trnnslation under review. 
has been made available to the world­
wide English reading public. 

I had the pleasure and privilege to 
read this translation in manuscript 
and compare it carefully with the Ice­
landic original, and otherwise evalu­
ate it critically. I, therefore, knew 
what to expect, when it appeared in 
print, and wholeheartedly rejoice in 
its publication. A renewed critical 
reading of the translation has further 
strengthened my high opinion of it 
in every respe<:t. 

In view of ,the foregoing statement 
I can truthfully attest that the Gen­
eral Editors, Professors Haraldur Bess­
ason and Robert J. Glendinning, of 
The University of Manitoba, have, in­
deed. done their work very well. Their 
concise foreword draws attention both 
to the basic significance of Landnama­
bok and to the need of a new Engli,h 
trans'ation of it, appealing to a wider 
reading public tha,n previously has 
been the case. "I1t is hoped", they sav. 
"that this will be a public comprisino: 
not only students and scholars with 

a professional interest in Scandinavian 
antiquities, but all those whose inter­
e-ts encompass more than the modern 
world." 

I fully share their hope in that 
respect, and there is every reason to 
believe that this translation will 
achieve that purpose, admirable as it 
i, in itself, along with it., other a:­
tracti ve £ea tures. 

The translators, Herman P,ilsson 
and Paul Edwards, both of the Univer­
sity of Edi,nborough, set the stage for 
their translation with a splendid Intro­
duction, characterized by scholarship 

P. VALDI REYKD AL 

154 KENASTON BLVD. 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

R3N 1V2 

PHONE 489-5163 

Kalendar King Calendars - Gift Specialties 
Pens and Pencils - Promotions

� 

Bank of Montreal 
The First Canadian Bank 

c\.t the Bank of Montreai, we 
wish to be unique among banks. 
Unique in tha,t we wish to serve 
not only as a place where you can 
deposit and borrow money. But we 
a:so ·want to show you how to get 
the most for your money. 

After all, we've become one of 
the largest banks in ,the world, and 
who should know more about 
monev? That's whv all our efforts 
are dedicated •to giving you advice 
that will help you in vour deposit­
ing and borrowinq. We want you 
to get your money's worth. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

&rosperous (}flew C}jear 

SIDNEY SPIVAK 

LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION 

MANITOBA PROGRESSIVE CONSERVATIVE PART) 

To THE PEOPLE OF' 

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF BIFROST 

A JOYOUS CHRISTMAS SEASON 

AND A 

HAPPY NEW YEAR 

THE REEVE AND COUNCIL 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

Johnsor1 � Sons ArborR Ltd. 

PHONE 376-2972 

ARBORG MANITOBA 

43 



44 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

of a high order and equally readab;e. 

This new translation is, as noted in 
the Introduction, based on the latest 
and most authoritative edition of the 
original text, the one by Dr. Jakob 
Benediktsson ( 1969). The well-round­
ed penetrating and informative, Intro­
duction drav;s, as also indicated, heav­
ily on his brilliant introductory essay. 
Here is, therefore, included much new 
source material as well as new inter­
pretations, which, along with the trans­
lation itse'f, constitutes, indeed, a 
signifiicant contributon in its field. 
The following quotation from the 
Introduction is particularly important, 
as it draw8 attention to fundamental 
characteristics of The Book of Settle­

ments, some of which are often over­
looked, notably, its human aspect: 

"The genealogies of the Book of 

Settlements show the continuity of 
lce1andic 1ife from the beginning of 
Icelandic society down to the author's 
own times. In this situation, the im­
migrants were more than merely set­
tlers, they were the very progenitors 
of the Icelandic people, so that gene­
alo�ies took on a particular signific­
ance for this society. Many of the set­
tlers were rebels against the dominion 
of the new, increasingly centralized 
power of the kings of Norway; and 
even those who were not specifically 
rebels were nevertheles.s people who 
had chosen to venture from their orig­
inal homes, and had founded settle­
ments in the Bri,tish Isles. Thus tht> 
early settlers of Iceland were people 
who, by breaking away from their 
origiinal societies, had shown them­
.�elves to be more than averagely 
independent. The individual was in 
fact important to them, and this is 
reflected in the emphasis which the 
Book of Settlements gives to common 
events in the lives of ordinary people. 
As a historical document, it apJ)"'ars 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

ARBORG SOLO STORE 

LEN THORSTEINSDN 

ARBORG 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

* 

MANITOBA 

VIKING MOTORS LTD. 

ARBORG, MANITOBA 

PHONE 376-2342 

LARUS PALSSON 

LEIFUR FRIDFINNSDN 

Season's Greetings -

SIGURDSDN'S ESSO 

SERVICE 

PHONE 376-2247 

ARBORG MANITOBA 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

INTERLAKE AGENCIES 

LTD, 

R. J. "DICK" ARNAS□N 

ALL TYPES OF 

INSTURANCE 

AUTOPAC 

REAL ESTATE 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

VIKING PHARMACY 

PHARMACISTS 

ERNEST STEFANSDN 

KEITH EYOLFSON 

* 

45 

GIMLI 

PHONE 642·8859 

MANITOBA GIMLI MANITOBA 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

J. CHUDD & SONS LTD.

GARAGE 

PHONE 642-5213 

GIMLI MANITOBA 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

GIMLI 

HOTEL 

2ND AND CENTRE 

GIMLI MANITOBA 

SUBSCRIBE TD THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN MAGAZINE 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

Viking Motor Hotel 
BEVERAGE ROOM 

DINING ROOM 

COCKTAIL LOUNGE 

BANQUET HALL 

SMORGASBORD EVERY SUNDAY 

PHONE 642-5101 GIMLI, MANITOBA 



46 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

at first sight rather monotonous, and, 
indeed, is bound to appear so, as must 
any genealogical work. But a surprising 
amount of human detail shines 
through the lists of settlers and their 
decendants and the places settled. 
Even the names themselves go beyond 
arid documentation; by the time this 
work was written, the old names 
would already have acquired an exotic 
and often grotesque flavour, and are 
often strongly suggestive of personal 
characteristics." 

The translators support this con­
tention with a number of convincing 
illustrations from the Book of Settle­
ments, which add color to the Intro­
duction. 

A line-by-line comparison with the 
Icelandic original revea1s that the 
translaton is very faithful, and at the 
same time rendered into fluent and 
idiomatic English, free from th� 
archaism, which has so frequently in 
the past marred English translations 
from Old Icelandic literature. In a 
work of such magnitude, naturally, the 
translation of indiv,idual words and 
phrases can be a matter of choice and 
taste. All in all, however, the trans­
lators have succeeded remarkably we11 
in rendering the text accurately into 
present-day English, retaining at the 
same time in a marked degree the 
flavor of the original. 

\Y,isely, doubtless with the general 
reader especially in mind, the tram­
lators have made a free rendition of 
the intricate verses in the orizinal. 
retaining, however, the meaning faith­
fully as well as much of the pictoria i 
quality. 

As noted in the Introduction. this 
is the third translation into Encrlis!1 of 
The Book of Settlements. Neither of 
the earlier ones has, however. been 
consulted for the present translation 

any comparison with these is, there­
fore, outside the limits of this review. 

The succinct footnotes are a valu­
able addition to the translation, as are 
the Index of Chapters and the Names 
of the Settlers. 

The book is very attractive in ap­
pearance, and the excellent colored il­
lustrations and maps of various local­
ities concerned, add greatly both to 
the attractiveness of the book and its 
general value. 

As already indicated, the uniqueness 
and the historical importance of The 
Book of Settlements are amply attested 
both in the Foreword and the Intro­
duction, but, of course, in a still great­
er and impressive degree in the trans­
lation itself. 

This notable translation of The 
Book of Settlements is the first volume 
of a series to appear under ,the gener­
al title of "University of Manitoba 
Icelandic Studies", under the editor­
ship of Professors Bessason and Glen­
dinning; and it augurs well for the 
future volumes now in preparation. 
They are: islendinga saga (A History 
of the Icelandic Commonwealth) by 
J cm J 6hannesson. Translated by Har­
aldur Bessason; and Gragas (The Old 
Icelandic Book of Laws). Translated 
with Introduction and Notes by Peter 
G. Foote and others.

Both are works of first importance
in the realm of the history of Iceland 
and its culture, and will be awaited 
with much anticipation by scholars 
and others interes·ted. All of these, 
and not least we Icelanders, are great­
ly indebted to the University of Man­
itoba for having undertaken the pub­
lication of this highly significant 
series, and no less so to the editors and 
translators. As a long-time co-laborer 
in the field, though primarily special­
izing in Modern Icelandic Literature, 
I salute them! 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 47 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

GORD•S 

SOLO STORE 

74 - 1ST AVENUE 

PHONE 642-5337 

GIMLI, MANITOBA 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

TAYLOR PHARMACY 

GIMLI MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING 

CENTRE AND SIXTH • GIMLI, MAN. 

PAT AND NORM TYLOR • PHARMACISTS 

PHONE 642-5810 

EVENINGS & AF"TER HOURS · 642·5810 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

ROBINSON STORES 

* 

GIMLI, MANITOBA 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

H. R. TERGESEN 

PHARMACIST 

PHONE 642-5939 

GIMLI 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

MANITOBA 

TIP TOP MEATS 

AND FROZEN FOODS 

PHONE 642-5418 

MEATS VEGETABLES 

GROCERIES 

8. V. & J. T. ARNASDN, PROPS. 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

ARNASON FURNITURE 

LTD. 

ELECTROHOME T.V. SALES 

AND SERVICE 

PHONE 642-7954 

BOX 130 GIMLI, MANITOBA 



48 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS 

presented at the University of Winnipeg Convocation October 17, 1972 

ENTRANCE A WARDS 

Marlene Anne Byron, 
Lundar, Manitoba 

Keith Eldon Christianson, 
Deloraine, Manitoba 

Brenda Joan Johannson, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 

Linda Gail Thorlakson, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 

U. of WINNIPEG ENTRANCE
SCHOLARSHIP -

$500 Board of Regents Entrance
Scholarships

Olof Joy Sigfusson 
Lundar Collegiate 

THE T. EATON COMPANY CAN. 
LTD. SCHOLARSHIP AND THE 
T. WATSON SCHOLARSHIP

Linda Gail Thorlakson
Winnipeg, Manitoba 

THE MACBEAN FOUNDATION 
ENTRANCE SCHOLARSHIP 

for high academic standing 

Marlene Anne Byron, 
Lundar, Manitoba 

Brenda Joan Johannson, 
University of Winnipeg Collegiate 
Division 

THE UNIVERSITY OF WINNIPEG 
BOARD OF REGENTS YEARBOOK 
SCHOLARSHIP -

to high school students who have been 
editors, assistant editors, or members 
of editorial staffs of collegiate year 
books. 

Keith Eldon Christianson 
Deloraine Collegiate 

THE UNDERGRADUATE SCHOL­
ARSHIP IN FIRST YEAR AR TS 
AND SCIENCE 

The undergraduate student who 
combines evidence of superior athletic 
skills and adequate academic standing 

Jonina Ray Wood, Winnipeg, Man. 

* 

OTHER SCHOLARSHIP WINNERS 
AND GRADUATES 

Enid Valerie Murphy (nee Sigurdson), 
Certificate in Education, Univer­
sity of Manitoba, Fall 1972. 

Hugh Sigfus Sigurdson, B.Sc. (Univer­
sity of Winnipeg, Fall 1972) 
Certificate in Education, (Bran­
don University, Spring, 1972.) 

Brian Algot Josephson, B.A., Bran­
don University, Spring, 1972. 

* 

TOP PHARMACY GRADUATE AT 
UNIVERSITY OF SASKAT­
CHEWAN 

Judy Lynne Eyolfson, daughter of 
Mr. and Mrs. Magnus Eyolfson, of 
Leslie, Saskatchewan, received her 
Bachelor of Science degree in Pharm­
acy with great distinction at the an­
nual spring convocation at the Uni­
versity of Saskatchewan, May 19, 1972. 

Miss Eyolfson won the Robert Mar­
tin Prize for the top graduate in the 
College of Pharma,cy. 

Besides the Martin Prize, she also 
won the Saskatchewan Pharmaceutical 
Association Gold Medal and the Frank 
Wyeth Horner Memorial Prize for 
highest standing in subjects related to 
pharmacology. 

Previous awards include a Birks 
Family Foundation scholarship, a 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

BEST WISHES FOR A 

TO THE PEOPLE OF GIMLI ... 

from 

Mayor and the Council of the Town of Gimli 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

Cimli Tran sf er & Dan's Tran sf er 
GENERAL FREIGHT SERVICE - WINNIPEG - GIMLI 

COAST TO COAST FURNITURE MOVING 

AGENTS FOR ALLIED VAN LINES 

WINNIPEG PHONE 774-2259 - 2190 NOTRE DAME AVE. 

GIMLI PHONE 642-5269 WPG. BEACH PHONE 389-2692 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

Gimli Construction Co. I td. 
REDI-MIX CONCRETE - SIDEWALKS - DRIVEWAYS - BASEMENTS 

PATIOS - FREE ESTIMATES. 

DEALERS IN ALL KINDS OF AGGREGATE LOTS FOR SALE 

"QUALITY REMAINS LONG AFTER PRICE 15 FORGOTTEN" 

PHONE 642-7275 GIMLI, MANITOBA 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

VIKI G HOLDINGS LTD .. 
t-AANAGER: W. F. DAVIDSON 

7□!J-2'J4 PORTAGE AVENUE - SOMERSET PLACE 

PHONE 942-7037 WINt�IPEG, MANITOBA 

49 



S□ ________ T_H __ E _ I_C _E_L_A_N_D_I C _ C_ A_ N_A _ D_I_A_N ___ WINTER 1972 

Parke Davis book prize, a major Uni­
versity continuing scholarship and a 
University undergraduate scholarship. 

Judy is a graduate of the Foam Lake 
Composite High School and maintain­
ed a high academic average during 
her four years of university classes. 
She was also active in the student 
pharmacy show.-Foam Lake Review 

* 

Michael Skafel, younger son of Dr. 
and Mrs. Einar J. Skafel of Brandon, 
Man., in October received the degree 
of doctor of philosophy at the Uni­
versity of Cambridge in England. His 
doctoral thesis was based on research 
in applied mathematics and theoret 
ical physics. 

Mr. Skafel attended Brandon Col­
lege, and from the University of Sask­
atchewan in Saskatoon received a 
bachelor of arts degree, bachelor of 
science in engineering science and J 

master of science. He worked with the 
deipartment of national de£ence m 
Ottawa for two years. 

Through the British department of 
trade and industry he was awarded an 
Athlo'1e FeJ!owship which was pro­
vided for Canadian students by the 
Earl of Athlone, former governor­
general of Canada. This permitted hi� 
enrolment the the university of hi� 

choice in England for two years. A 
National Research Council bursary 
was granted to complete the research. 

Mr. Skafel is now working in the 
hydraulics division of the Canadian 
Centre for Inland Waters a·t Burling­
ton, Ontario, where they are striving 
to clean up pollution. 

He really liked England. Despite 
his full agenda, along with other stu­
d::nts he found time to visit several 
countries in Europe and Asia. He is 
interested in architecture, art and an­
tiquities, but his greatest pleasure was 
derived from his contact with people. 

Mr. Skafel is a keen sportsman and 
skied in Scotland, Sv.iitzerland and 
Austria. \Vhile at Cambridge he was a 
member of the university hockey team, 
but his favorite sport is curling. While 
in Ottawa he skipped his rink to vc­
tory. He curled in Hamilton and con­
tinues to curl in Burlington. More 
recent'v he has become a yachting en­
thusiast. 

His paternal grandparents were 
:\Iagnus Jonson and Karitas Einars­
dottir who came from Iceland to Can­
ada after the turn of the century. They 
lived for five years at Selkirk, Man. 
and then moved to Mozart, Sask., 
where they lived for 50 years. 

Season's Greetings 

from 

MR. and MRS. G. F. JONASSON 

132 Oak Street 

Winnipeg, Manitoba 

THE IC E L AN DIC C AN A DIAN 

Cor. Academy Rd. and Wellington Crescent Phone 
452-2806 3 lines 

Academy Road Service Ltd. 

E. R. (Earle) HIEBERT, Manager 

MANITOBA MOTOR LEAGUE SERVICE 

- We Specialize in Simonizing -

SEASON'S GREETINGS TD DUR ICELANDIC FRIENDS 

STANDARD DAIRIES LIMITED 

PHONE 589-7388 

DAIRY PRODUCTS □F FINEST QUALITY 

INTERLAKE REPRESENTATIVE 

ED. PENDULAK 

613 HARSTONE ROAD 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

PHONE 832-3914 

BRANDSON BROS. LTD. 
LATHING CONTRACTORS 

109 KANE AVENUE - WINNIPEG, MAN. R3J 2N8 

S. BRANDSON PHONE 774-1176 B. BRANDSON 

51 



52 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

IN THE NEWS 
WHEAT SALE TO CHINA 

WORTH $150 MILLION 

R. L. Kristjanson
The Canadian ·wheat Board today 

announced the sale of 62.7 million 
bushels of 1d1eat to China. The sale is 
worth about $150 million. 

It's the first big sale by Canada at 
the new high in wheat prices, which 
will bring a much greater return to 
farmers. , \ccording to this deal, the 
wheat is being sold at about $2.40 a 
bushel (including the cost of trans­
portation in Canada), the highest 
prices in .,everal years. 

Only last June, Canada sold 58 mil­
lion lmshcls of wheat to China at a 
value estimated at $100 million. At 
that time the price was about $1.70 a 
bushel including transportation to the 
west coast. So in the space of five 
months. the price has increased bv 
about fiO cents a bushel. 

Farmers, who have been complain­
ing about the low price of wheat, are 
expected to he jubilant over the ne,\· 
sale. 1t reflects the unprecedented 
demand in the world market. Normal­
Iv China does not rene,v it's contract 
until the new year. 

But because of the shortage of world 
stocks of wheat China negotiated sever­
al months earlier this time. A Can­
adian Wheat Board team headed by 
commissioner R. L. Kristjanson has 
been in Peking during the past two 
weeks arranging the sale .. 

The sale means also that every ef­
fort will have to be made to ship all 
available supplies still on farms to 
meet the China order and other com­
mi ttmen ts. 

The Canadian Wheat Board has al­
ready stated that every bushel stored 
on farms will be required to meet its 
committments. It made this statement 
with the China sale in mind. 

The China sale means that Canada 
is pretty well booked up for wheat 
sales for almost a year ahead-right 
to the encl of October. The wheat 
hoard does make some reservations 
for traditional customers and this is 
included in the bookings. 

-Val Werier, Wpg. Tribune
November IO, I 972 

Flowers Telegraphed
, .... 

Ever;p, here < 

310 DONALD ST. PH. 942-3404-5-6 

DR. HERMAN JOHNSON 

PHYSICIAN AND SURGEON 

PHONE 772-9453 

WESTBROOK MEDICAL CENTRE 

LOGAN AND KEEWATIN 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

00�!li®l1ID1� MEN'S HAIRSTYLING

1065 ELLICE AVENUE AT WALL STREET 

DISTINCTIVE HAIRSTYLES MEN'S HAIR COLORING 

SCALP & HAIR TREATMENT - HAIRPIECE SALES & SERVICE 

CONVENIENT APPOINTMENTS AVAILABLE 

NO SATURDAY APPOINTMENTS 

8 A.M. TD 6 P.M. PHONE 775-0687 CLOSED MONDAYS 

FOR YOUR 

INSURANCE 

SEE OR MAIL To 

John V. Samson 
FIRE & AUTOPAC INSURANCE 

868 ARLINGTON STREET 

WINNIPEG, MAN. 

R3E 2E4 

PHONE 774-6251 

THE 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

Goodbrandson' s 

Transfer Ltd. 

DAILY SERVICE 

CARGO INSURED 

PHONE 482-3183 - SELKIRK 

PHONE 582-1826 - WINNIPEG 

F"IDELITY TRUST 
''" COMPANY 

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL 

& RESIDENTIAL SALES 

APPRAISALS 

REAL ESTATE DIVISION 

417 ACADEMY ROAD 

R3N □Cl 

TELEPHONE 452-7471 

J. ARTHUR EASTMAN, GENE-L MANAGER 

53 

-' 



54 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

ICELANDIC SUPERINTENDENT 
OF THE TEXTILE INDUSTRY 
IN TANZANIA, EAST AFRICA 

Early in I 970, the government of 
Tanzania set on foot a governing body 
for operations associated with the tex­
tile industry in that country. An Ice­
landic superintendent, Ingi I>orsteins­
son has been appointed. 

duction and the marketing of all tex­
tiles produced in the country, super­
vise imports and exports, set prices, 
maintain a standard of quality, set 
production quotas, and control distri­
bution. 

The government o r g a n  i z a t i o n 
known as NATEX, is to control pro-

N.B. The above is a translation 
of a news item in Morgunbla()i(). Yfir­
ma()ur is translated as superintendent 
and vefna()arframlei()Ja is translated 
textile production. 

,,... ... \\ /.,. .. .

. <e_ 
.. 

:-:--==="-:;::;::; ---•' 
.,. · ··· · "'�

Christmas ... a time of happiness 
and a time of hope. The manage­
ment and staff of Simpsoas-Sears 
Polo Park & Garden City take this 
opportunity to wish you and your 
family a very Merry Christmas 
and much health and happiness 
for 1972. 

Sears 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 55 
---------

NOMACS DENTAL LAB. LTD. 
11□□ NOTRE DAME AVENUE AND GARF"IELD STREET 

REAR ENTRANCE 

COMPLETE DENTURE SERVICE 

PHONE 772-9040 

PHONE COLLECT FDR APPOINTMENT 

TALLIN, 11l�JANSSON, KLEIN & SMITH 

BARRISTERS and SOLICITORS 

4th Floor-238 Portage Avenue - Area Code 204 - Phone 942-8171 

Blue Ribbon Coftiee-
DISTRIBUTED BY 

BROOKE BOND FOODS LTD. 

SEASON'S GREETINGS -

SALISBURY HOUSE 

OPEN 24 HcuRS A DAY 

Winnipeg - Kenora • Brandon • Calgary • Red Deer • Swift Curren • Moose Jaw 



56 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

WINS TWO BEAUTY QUEEN 
HONORS 

Regina Gudmundir..a Helgason of 
Surrey, British Columbia, this year has 
won two beauty queen honors, the 
title of Miss Surrey last spring and 
more recently beauty queen of the 
Pacific National Exhibition in Van­
couver. She is the daughter of Mr. 
and Mrs. Geir Jon Helgason of Sur­
rey. She has completed her high 
school studies and is presently at­
tending Douglas College in New 
Westminster. She plans on taking up 
nursing studies in February. 

* * * 

PRIZE WINNERS AT THE 1972 
ICELANDIC FESTIVAL ART 
DISPLAY 

The following is a list of the win­
ners of the purchase award prizes and 
those who received honorable men­
tion at the 1972 Icelandic Festival Art 
display. 

Purchase awards were: 
Mrs. Sigridur Candi, Willowdale, 

Ontario, for a wall hanging m 
Icelandic wool titled-A Saga. 

Nelson Gerrard, Strathclair, Man., 
acquatint etching titled -
Anastapi, i Vatnsnes. 

Erroll Jonasson, Inwood Manitoba, 
casserole pottery. 

Best in show: 
Blaka Jonsdottir, Reykjavik, Icel., 

acrylic - Desert Storm. 
Honourable mentions: 

Helga Miller, Winnipeg, 
- water color.

Sharon Tergerson, Winnipeg, 
graphics 

Doris Sveinson, Gimli, - oils. 
Peter ·w engel, Calgary, Alberta, 

- pencil sketching.
Soren Tergeson, Winnipeg, Man., 

- ink on bone.

P. T. GUTTORMSSON 

Barrister and Solicitor 

Notary Public 

UM0 GRAIN EXCHANGE BLDG. 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

R3B OV3 

Office 942-0678 R.es. 453-1820 

WALK - WORK - IN COMPLETE COMFORT 
HEALTH SPOT SHOES FOR WOMEN 

27 .00 PR. Sillcs IO½ and over, $1.00 extra 
Available in Black, Brown or White Kid 

FOR MEN - in Black or Brown - $34.00 pr. 

@ Proper foot support 

e Balanced body weight 

• Correct posture

e Relief from painful 
corn� and callouses 

"YOU ARE AS YOUNG AS YOUR FEET'' 

CDQN L ����E lrn.
492 MAIN STREET PHONE 943-4604 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

A JOYOUS 

CHRISTMAS SEASON 

AND A 

HAPPY NEW YEAR 

F"ROM THE REEVE AND COUNCIL OF" 

THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY □f' COLDWELL

LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

k 
J. S. SIGFUSSON & SONS LTD. 

LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

LUNDAR GARAGE 

P. 0. SIGURDSON LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

ARNASON CONSTRUCTION 
CD. LTD.

CONTRACTORS - ENGINEERS 

LDT 7 -- ROSSER ROAD 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA PHONE 586-B165 

57 



58 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

ICELANDIC TAUGHT IN 
CALGARY, ALBERTA 

A diverse group of people of Ice­
landic extraction and with Icelandic 
interests for some other reason gathers 
at the Rehabilitation Center in Cal­
gary every other Monday night. There 
are people from all walks of life, 
ranging in age from eight years to well 
over seventy .. They all come to learn 
Icelandic. Some have spoken it in their 
you th, some are beginners. 

This is a pilot program here; the 
initiative idea of having such classes 
was put forth at a meetng of the Leif 
Eiriksson Icelandic Club here by Amy 
Macdonald who heads and teaches th� 
group. Amy spoke the language in her 
youth and has lately been taking uni­
versity courses by correspondence in 
order to review it, having been away 
from Icelanders for many years. 

This is a volunteer, "help each 
other" program which promises to be­
come quite ,popular. At a later date 
the group ,rill have to be divided into 
at leaM ,three sections, although all 
seemed to benefit bv reviewing pro­
nunciation and other basic ideas of 
the language. as it consists of begin­
ners or near beginners; young people 
who are capable of picking up the

!ang-uage very quickly from conver­
sation; and grown-ups who can carry
on a conversation in Icelandic and
therefore need practice such as read­
ing and discussing Icelandic writings.
refining their g-rammar, and writing
the language. Two Icelandic girls liv­
ing in Calgary will assist with these
groups.

,vhatever comes of this program in 
the way of language knowledge. it 
will certainly make everyone more 
aware of that little island in the north 
Atlantic. familiarize us with the hi­
story of the Icelanders who emigrated 

to Canada as well as the forefathers in 
Iceland, learn to respect and under­
stand our precious heritage, study life 
and people in modern Iceland and 
thereby assist all those who intend to 
travel to Iceland in the near future. 

-Margaret Geppert,
Public Relations 

* * *

AN ICELANDIC SOCIETY IN 

:\IONTREAL 

An Icelandic Society was founded 
in Montreal, March, 1972. Two meet­
ings were held in the spring and en­
thusiasm prevails. 

President is Gudm. Sigurc:son; Vice­
President, Baldur Sigurdson; Treasur­
er, Jon Thorl-eifson, and Secretary, 
Evelyn Thorwaldson. 

HOT IDEA! 

FOR A CHRISTMAS GIFT 

See the.se interior electric car 
warmers and other small ap­
pliances that make 

Ideal Christmas Gifts 

at .. 

405 PORTAGE AVE. 946-0201 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 59 

THE ICELANDIC STUDIES 

AT ARBORG, MANITOBA 

The Icelandic studies in Arborg 
began with Mrs. Gudrun Gislason 
g1vmg instruction to 14 children in 
her home the winter of '70-'71. Several 
others wished to join the class the fol­
lowing fall and the use of classrooms 
in Arborg Elementary School was al­
lowed one-half hour a week after 
regular school hours. 

The studies this last school term of 
1971-72 were a joint effort of about 
60 pupils, most of whom had previous­
ly spoken no Icelandic, parents who 
encouraged them and made an extra 
trip to town every week for the pupils 
from the rural area; and the teachers 
- Mrs. Gudrun Gislason, Mrs. Vor­
dis Oddleifson, Mrs. Adalbjorg Sig­
valdason and Miss Svava Simundson,
who took time to prepare and give
the lessons.

These efforts culminated in an Ice­
landic concert at Geysir Hall June 16, 
and a repeat performance at Gimli 
Lutheran Church July 14. The chil­
dren entertained with songs, recita­
tions, and a short play, all of which 
was very much enjoyed by the audi­
ences. As an example, a g-roup recita­
tion by fourteen girls was "Litla kv,eo­
i5 um Litlu Hj6nin" by Davi5 Stefans­
son, with Diana Skulason as Litla 
Gunna and Ivy Thorsteinson as Litli 
J6n, and the play "Rau<Jhetta", with 
Kathy Gislason as Little Red Riding 
Hood, Keith Johnson as the Wolf, 
Beverley Goodman as Mother and 
Miles Gislason as the Hunter. 

In preparation for these programs, 
Mm. Gudrun Vigfusson and Mrs. Ger­
aldine Finnson assisted by teaching 
the songs to the class. 

-Adalbjorg Sigvaldason

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

LUNDAR BAKERY 

LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

MR. AND MRS. A. V. OLSON 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

LUNDAR MEAT MARKET 

LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

ALICE AND LEIFUR PALSSON 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

MAPLE LEAF MOT□ - SKI 

SALES AND SERVICE 

AUTO PAC AGENT 

BRUCE BRECKMAN 

L_UNDAF:. f\�ANIT□ BA 



60 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 - -----------------------------
ICELANDIC RADIO PROGRAM IN 

WINNIPEG 

When radio station CFR W /FM dis­
closed plans to launch a series of 
ethnic cultura,l programs, the task of 
setting up ,the Icelandic ser,ies fell 
upon Holmfridur Danielson, working 
with a committee composed of Miss 
Snjolaug Sigurdson, Mrs. Elma Gisla­
son, Professor Gissur Eliasson, Pro­
fessor John Matthiasson and the late 
Heimir Thorgrimson. 

The venture is now well into its 
second year and the programs have 
hit a happy stride of balanced variety. 
Besides vocal and instrumenta;l music, 
they have included readings of poetry, 
informative talks and commentary. 
Commentaries and background in­
formation have been given by ,people 
with special knowledge of the featured 
programs-Professor Haraldur Bessa­
son of the Department of Icelandic, 
University of Manitoba; Consul-Gen­
eral for Iceland, G. L. Johannson; 

Pastor J. V. Arvidson of -the First Luth­
eran Church in Winnipeg; Rev. P. M. 
Petursson, formerly minis�er of cultur­
al affairs in -the government of Man­
itoba; Jakob F. Kristjansson and 
others. 

Ohoirs and individual artists from 
widely distant areas have been heao:-d 
on ·this program. Records from Ice­
land were obtained by Mrs. Daniel­
son from the Information CentTe in 
Reykjavik, Iceland, for this program. 
The Centre expressed its pleasure at 
the opportunity ,to support this effort 
to introduce more widly Icelandic 
music and culture in Canada. 

Through these programs, Listeners 
have been able to enjoy choirs and 
symphonies from Iceland; choral 
groups in Canada, including the Saga 
Singers of Edmonton, •the First Luth­
era Church Choir ,in Winnipeg, and 
Elma Gislason's Senior Studio Ohoir, 
and many other items of Icelandic 
flavor. 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

Glel,ilegar Hatil,a6skir 

I. H. ASPER, M.L.A.

LEADER, LIBERAL PARTY IN MANITOBA 

I 
I 

I 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

3 L □ CATl □ NS

PARK-SH □P-SAVE

NORTH GATE PLAZA 

GRANT PARK PLAZA 

NAIRN & HWY 59 

THE STORE THAT SAVES YOU 

MONEY 

I OPEN MO��H!-:�- !�N �?M. !:�:. SAT. 

,_ ea. 

�eason' s �reeting� 

TO ALL OUR 

Jcelanbic jf rienbs 

MANITOBA ROLLING MILLS 
DIVISION OF' DOMINION BRIDGE COMPANY LIMITED 

61 

I 

I 
I 

I 
' 



62 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

TO THE PEOPLE OF SELKIRK, MANITOBA 

A JOYOUS 

CHRISTMAS SEASON AND 

A HAPPY NEW YEAR 

From Mayor Frank Malis and Town Council of Selkirk 

DIAMOND WEDDING 

l\Ir. and l\Irs. Hakon Kri.stjanson of 
Vancouver, British Columbia, were 
honored by family and friends at Van­
couver in August on the occasion of 
their 60th wedding anniversary when 
present were their children, Una, ?\lrs. 
W. A. Stewart of Ottawa, Gustaf from 
\\

7innipeg, Jonas from Regina, Mar­
ino from Edmonton, Lilja, l\frs. J. A. 
Hearn from Redlands, California, am! 
Svava, Mrs. C. R. Robbins of Van­
couver. 

Mr. Kristjanson was born in Ice­
land in 1885, and came to North Da­
kota with his parents in 1893, moving 
to Saskatchewan in 1902. Mrs. Kris­
tianson was born at Big Island in 
Lake Winnipeg in 1890. They were 
married at Gimli in 1912 and over the 
years have lived at \,Vynyard, Sask­
atoon, and Regina, Saskatchewan, and 
Vancouver. 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

ICELANDIC ARTIST'S DISPLAY 

IN MALLORCA, SPAIN

An Icelandic artist, J 6nas Guovaros 
son, resident in the island of Mallorca, 
Spain, held last year a display of his 
a1t in the citv of Palma. His displav 
attracted con�iderable attention an{! 
has received an unusual amount of 
comment in the local papers. It is 
considered especially noteworthy how 
11orthern and southern influences are 
blended in his works. 

* * * 

A gold medal for overall general 
proficiency in honor of Dr. Edward 
Johnson is awarded at the graduation 
excercises for Psychiatric Nurses at 
the Hospital for Mental Diseases, Sel­
kirk, Manitoba. 

Dr. Johnson is a former Superin­
tendent of the Hospital, and a former 
P1 ovincial Psychiatrist for the Province 
of Manitoba. 

T□ □ UR ICELANDIC FRIENDS 

FROM 

MANITOBA SUG.:1R COlf PANY LTD. 
WINNIPEG 19, MANITOBA 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 63 

INDEX TO ADVERTISERS 

Academy Road Service Ltd. -·--··-···-- 51 
Arborg Solo Store ... .......... -·-.. •-------- 44 
Arlington Pharmacy .... -------------·------ 2 
Amason Construction Co. Ltd. -·-- 57 
.\.mason Furniture Ltu. ........ -.--------· .. 47 
Asgeirson Hardware Ltd. _____________ .. _ 4 
Bank of ?\Iontreal . .... -.--.--... _ ........ 42 
Bardal Funeral Home . .. -.---·-- Cover 
Beaver Moving & Storage 3 
Benjaminson Const. Co. Ltd. 6 
Bifro�t Municipality . .. 43 
Brandson Brs. Ltd. ·-·-·-..... -.... --- 51 
Brooke Bond Foods Ltd. _ ...... ••··---·- 55

Burns Foods Ltd. - .......... -.. _ ....... -.... 51 
Can. Broadcasting Corp ....... ---·-·- Cover 
Carlson ?\Iobile Homes Ltd ..... Cover 
Chudd, John & Sons Ltd ..... . . .... _. 45 
Coldwell Rural Municipality .... ---· 57

Crescent Creamery Ltd. .._ ..... -... -.-- 6 
Dept. of Ind. & Commerce _____ 64 
Duffy's Taxi .. ----------------------------------- 2 
Eatons of Canada Cover 
Eliason Agency - · ------ --· .. ... .......... 6 
Fidelity Trust ............. ·--·--------.. --•-.. ---- 53 
Gambles Discount Dept. Store ________ 61 
Gilbart Funera.l Home ....... •---·--· 4 
Gimli Hotel 45 
Gimli Construction ... --------.. , 49 
Gimli Mayor and Council ,19 
Gimli Transfer & Storage .. 49 
(',oodall Photo Co. .. 6 
Cord's Solo Store _ .. . ....... 47 
Goodbranclson Transfer Ltd. 53 
Gunnlaugson Lloyd Plastering -· - h 
Guttormson, P. T ......................... _ .. _ 56 
Harold's Men's Hafrstyling 53 
Icelandic Airlines .. ·---------·--·--·--·· 8 
Independent Fish Co. Ltd. 6 
Interlake Agencies Ltd . ....... -........ 45 
Investors Syndicate ....... ___________________ 1 
John Leckie Ltd. ----.... -........... -------- 3 
Johnson, Dr. Herman _________ .. _ .... ______ 52 
Johnson & Sons Arborg Ltd. 43 
.Jonasson, G. F. _____ 50 

Kristjansson, Dr. G. _____ 2 
Labatts Manitoba Brewery 7 
Liberal Party of Manitoba ______ 60 
Lundar Bakery -------·---·-·-- -- 59

Lundar Garage ·----------.... -------·---·------- 57 
Lunclar Meat Market -----.. -----... --..... __ 59 
McDonald Dure Lumber Co. Ltd ..... 5

.Macdonald Shoe Store ·-------------..... _ 56 
Malkin, Dr. C. & S. ·- - -- .. -------· .. ·----. 2 
Manitoba Hydro -- ---·--------·-·------...... 33 
Manitoba Rolling Mills ... -....... -----·---- 61 
Manitoba Sugar Co. Ltd. 62 
Maple Leaf Moto Ski .. ---.. . ........ 59 
l\IcKague Sigmar Co. Ltd. -· .... -----.... 4 
Nell's Flower Shop ......... -... 2 
N omac's Dental Laboratory .... _. ____ 55

North Star Co-Op --------•---....... ----.. · - 2 
Orchid Floris ts ----.. ·-·-----·-------·--------- 52 
Patterson, N. :\I. & Sons Ltd. -----·-- 5

Petursson, Dr. Philip M. -----------..... 1 
Pizza Place -----·---------·------·------.. -------.. -, 41 
Progressive Conservative Party 43 
Reykdal, P. Valdi _ -- ·- ----.. -------· .. ·---- 42 
Richardson & Co. 5

Roberts &Whyte Ltd. -·---- ------ 4 
Robinson Stores Ltd . .  ----·--------·-·---- 4 7 
Salisbury House . . ... ----·-·----- 55

Samson, John V. - ...... -...... ------·------· 53 
Selkirk Funeral Chapel _ --··-··----·-- 2 
Selkirk Mayor and Council -·----·-·-- 62 
Sigfusson J. S. & Sons Ltd. 57 
Sigfw,son Transportation .. __ ..... ----.. 3 
Sigurdson, Dr. L. A. 4 
Sigurdson Esso Service . _ -...... --... - 44 
Sigurdson Fisheries Ltd. 2 
Simpson Sears Ltd. ... ------· -....... -.... 54 
Standard Dairies Ltd. . .. ..... -----.. ---- 51 
Tallin and Co. . .... -..... 51 
Taylor Pharmacy · -•- ....... -...... 47 
Tergcsen, H. R ... ------·---.. --·------.. ·----- 47 
Thorarinson, S. A. ·---.. -·-.. --.. -·----------- 2 
Tip Top Meats ------- .. ·------· ·- ___ 47 
From A Friend -.. -----------·------.. ------.... - 4 
Viking Holdings Ltd. - ·- ·---------.. -·- 49 
Viking l\fotor Hotel ------·-· .. ------------- 45 
Viking ?\fotor.s Ltd. ...---------- 44 
Viking Pharmacy Ltd. _ .. _________________ 45 
Viking Printers . .. ... -.. ·-----.... ------·-.. -- 2 
\Vestern Elevator & Motor Co. ______ 5 
\Vestern Paint Co. Ltd. __________________ 3 
Winunipeg Hydro ..... ·-·----·-·----------- 58 

Printed by Viking Printers, 868 Arlington Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3E 2E4 



54 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN WINTER 1972 

Fresh tomatoes. Mrs. Eisler never liked those 

imported tomatoes she used to buy in the 

middle of winter. Now she buys Manitoba grown 

tomatoes in December and thinks they're great. 

It all started a couple of years ago as part of 

the agricultural diversification program of our 

Food Products Branch. In co-operation with the 
University of Manitoba, the Manitoba Research 

Council, and the Manitoba Department of 

Agriculture a type of greenhouse was developed 

especially suitable for tomato growing in this 

-,:-:. -._ 

- ,_ -�--
. 

"' 

,.;;-

�·--

climate. Then, exactly the right type of tomato 

plant was selected. The project was so success­
ful that today there are commercial tomato 

growing hothouses in Kemnay, Rathwell, Roblin, 

Arborg, Neepawa, Carberry, Virden, Portage la 

Prairie and Winnipeg. This means more 
delicious tomatoes more often in more Manitoba 

food stores. Mrs. Eisler says they're fresh, full 

of flavour and have a nice, firm texture. We 
agree. We know a good looking tomato when 

we see one. 

Got a great idea? Contact us. Maybe we can 

help. 

MANITOBA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE 
NOR QUAY BUILDING, WINNIPEG, MANITOBA R3C 0P8 

Hon. Leonard S. Evans, Minister Leonard Remis, Deputy Minister 

CARILSON 
l\\110)11111ULIE HOMJES IL 1r11D>. 

1991 PEMBINA HWY. WINNIPEG, MAN. 

R3T 2G7 

TELEPHONE 452-2222 453-4766

EXBIBITIOK PARK, 

THUNDER BAY. ONTARIO 

EMO, ONTARIO 

THE PAS, MANITOBA 

BRANDON, MANITOBA 

HUDSON BAY, SASK. 

CARL J. THORSTEINSON, President 




